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May 3,1999

Ms. Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
I I 3 I Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 25 0
Alameda, CA94502

Subjectr First Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Report
And Work Plan for Additional Investisation
I)reyer's Grand Ice Cream
5929 College Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Shin:

Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream (Dreyer's) is pleased to submit this monitoring report and work plan for
additional investigation, which summarizing activities conducted during the first quarter of 1999 for
tle above-referenced facility.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 601-4351, or Mr. Grover Buhr at CET
Environmental Services, Inc. at (510) 243-9500.

Sincerely,
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Rich Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board
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Gwen M. Brennan
OfficelBuilding Manager
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l.O INTRODUCTION

CET Environmental Services, Inc. (CET) is pleased to submit this report for the Dreyer's Grand Ice

Cream site located at 5929 College Avenue, Oakland, Califomia. This report includes the results

of first quarter 1999 groundwater monitoring; information collection per the requirements of Ms.

Juliet Shin of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in her letter dated

January 19, 1999; and presents a work plan for evaluating if contaminated groundwater has migated

beyond the site boundaries and on-site from two upgradient sites. The location of the facility is

presented on Plate 1 and a site plan showing the entire facility is presented in Plate 2. Per the

information collection requirements of Ms. Shin, CET has included the following in Appendix B:

. A signed copy of the December 13,1993 report entitled Pre liminary @hase I) Environmental
Site Assessment

. Laboratory fuel fingerprint report for diesel analysis of groundwater samples from site
monitoring wells

The following tasks were performed for the site during the first quarter of 1999:

. Wells MWI and MW5 were redeveloped on February 17, 1999.

. Groundwater level measurements were collected ftom wells MWI tlrough MW6 on March 16,
1999. The groundwater elevation data is presented on Table 1.

. First quarter growrdwater sampling was performed on Mmch 16,1999. The labomtory analltical
results are presented on Tables 2 and3, and Plate 4 and the laboratory reports are included in
Appendix A.

. CET personnel reviewed the plans for underground utilities located under Chabot Road and
College Avenue in the vicinity of the site. The results are included in Section 5.

. CET completed the Work Plan for Groundwater Plume Delineation included in this report in
Section 6.

T
t
I
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2.0 REDEVELOPMENT OF MONITORING WELLS

On February 17 , 1999 , CET persorurel redeveloped monitoring wells MW I and MW5 . The wells
were redeveloped using the following method:

. Each well was surged from the top of the water table to the bottom of the well for
approximately 5 to 10 minutes using a weighted disposable bailer.

. After each surge interval, approximately two well volumes of groundwater were pumped
from the wells using a centrifugal pump. The parameters pH, specific conductivity,
temperature and turbidity were then measured.

. The surging and pumping were continued in each well until turbidity readings were
approximately 20 NTU's.

Approximately 95 gallons of purge water were removed from the wells and stored in 55-gallon
drums on-site.

Well development records are included in Appendix A

3.0 GROI]NDWATER MONITORING

3,1 GroundwaterElevetionMonitoring

On March 16, 1999, the depth-to-groundwater in each monitoring well was measured prior to the

collection of groundwater samples from any of the wells. Groundwater elevation data compiled

from August I 99 1 through March I 999 is presented in Tabie 1 .

3.2 Groundwater Sample Collection and Analyses

Groundwater samples were collected from on-site monitoring wells MWl through MW6 on March

16, 1999. All samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and as diesel

(TPH-G and TPH-D) by EPA Method 8015; berzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and total xylenes

(BTEX) by EPA Method 8020; total oil and grease (TOG) by Standard Method B and F; and lead

scavengers 1,2-dichloroethane @CE) and l,2-dibromoethane @BE) by EPA method 8010. Samples

from monitoring wells MW2 and MW3 were tested for the fuel oxygenates methyl tertiary butyl

ether (MTBE), tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tertiary butyl ether

D:\.ED'SFILES\398?\ | STQTR99E.DOC CET Envircnnental Se 'lces, Inc,
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(ETBE), and tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME) by EPA Method 8260. Samples from monitoring

wells MW2, MW3, MW4, MW5 were tested for semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOC$ by EPA

Method 8270.

3,3 Groundwater Sample Collection and Handling Protocol

On March 16,1999, CET penonnel collected groundwater samples from wells MWl, MW2, MW3,

MW4, MW5, and MW6 without initially purging the wells. The non-purge approach approved by

the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) was approved for use on

the site in the ACHCSA letter dated January 19, 1999 from Ms. Juliet Shin. The number and type

of sample containers used for each sample collected was in accordance with the analyical laboratory

requirements and EPA protocol. All sample bottles were pre-cleaned by the supplier according to

EPA protocols. To prevent cross contamination of groundwater samples by the sampling equipment,

disposable bailers and string were used to collect the samples. Sample containers were labeled with

sample number, project number, date and time of collection, and the initials of the person collecting

the sample. A separate sample collection record was maintained for each groundwater sample

collected. Copies ofthese records are included in Appendix A. The samples were placed in a cooler

with bagged ice immediately following collection, and remained in the cooler until refrigerated at

the analytical iaboratory. The samples were delivered to Chromolab Inc., of Pleasanton, Califomia

by courier within 48 hours after the time of collection. Chromalab is certified by the California

Departrnent of Health Services @HS). Appropriate chain of custody forms were used for all

samples. Quality assurance documentation accompanied all analytical reports generated by the

laboratory.

3.4 Groundwater Sample Analytical Results and Discussion

Anall'tical results for samples collected ftom the site's groundwater monitoring wells from August

1991 to the first quarter of 1999 are presented in Table 2. Analytical results only for samples

collected during the first quarter of 1999 are presented in Table 3 and on Plate 4. Signed laboratory

analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation are presented in Appendix A.

D:\ED'SFILES\3987\l STQTR99E.DOC CET Entironntental Serl,lces, Inc
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During the March 16, 1999 groundwater sampling event, fuel oxygenates, DCE, DBE, TOG were

not detected in any of the groundwater samples . None of the analltes was detected in the samples

from wells MWI and MW4. Due to interference from components in the groundwater matrix in the

groundwater samples from wells MW2 and MW3, Chromalab was not able to lower the detection

limits for the analyses for fuel oxygenates. Ms. Shin had requested that the lowest detection limits

be used for this analysis in her January 19, 1999 letter.

Concentrations of TPH-D in groundwater samples ranged from 760 microgmms per liter (ug/L) in

MW6 to 4,900 uglL in MW2. The hydrocmbon detected was in the early diesel range and did not

match the laboratory's diesel standard. Concentrations of TPH-G in groundwater samples ranged

from 400 ug/L in MW5 to 16,000 ug/L in MW2.

Concentrations of benzene in groundwater samples ranged from 7.6 ug/L in MW6 to 1000 ug/L in

MW3. Concentrations of toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylenes ranged ftom 14.6 uglL in MW6 to

3,786uglL in MW2.

In wells MW2, MW3 and MW5, SVOCs were detected. Concenhations of 2 methylnaphthalene in

groundwater samples ranged from 4.4 ug/L in MW3 to 79 lglL in MWZ. Concentrations of

naphthalene in groundwater ranged from 12 ug/L in MW3 to 190 ugll- in MW2. Concentrations of

phenol in groundwater ranged ftom 23 uglL in MW5 to I 1 ug/L in MW3.

In general, the concentrations of the analltes detected this quarter in monitoring wells MWl, MW2,

MW3 and MW6 were similar to concentrations detected last quarter. In well MWl, the only

significant difference from last quader was that TPH-D was not detected. However, tle

concentrations of analytes detected this quarter in monitoring wells MW4 and MW5 were

significantly different than last quarter. This quarter none of the analytes were detected in MW4.

In MW5, the concentrations of TPH-G and BTEX declined 2 orders of magnitude. CET is uncertain

as to the cause of the chanses in concentrations in wells MW4 and MW5.

D:\ED'SFILES\3987U STQTRggE-DOC CET Enfironhentql sen'ices. Inc
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CET has included in this report the fuel fingerprint conducted by Chromalab on the diesel range

petroleum hydrocarbons detected in the monitoring wells last quarter. The results of the fuel

fingerprint are:

o The compound detected in each sample is similar

The carbon chain ofthe compound is 9 to 14 carbons long, thus, the compound is in the range

ofthe aromatic hydrocarbons, not the diesel range.

Tlre compound has the &mct€ri$ic pdtem of old gasoline, rorratic petroleum solveffi or paint

thinner.

r The compound as evaluated is not diesel

The limitation of this fuel fingerprint is that the compound evaluated by Chromalab was in water

samples, thus, only the soluble portion of the compound was waluated, which tends to be in the

aromatic range ofhydrocarbons. Because ofthis limitation" an evaluation ofthe true nature ofthe

compound can not be completed by Chromalab.

Thus, the diesel range compound detected this quarter appears to be the same compound detected

in monitoring wells last quarter and evaluated above. The diesel range hydrocarbon, like last

quarter, is in the early diesel range and does not match tlre laboratory's diesel standard.

4.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on the results of this quarter and last quarter it appears concentrations of the petroleum

hydrocarbons detected in the monitoring wells in general are not decreasing significantly. Because

of this, it appears that there is a lgl<j|I$lry+t aquifer. Thus, it is possible that the

contaminated groundwater plume has not moved off-site\ 
C[ ',.<..i4 T Cr-Ul *t1". ^

( lt \ dL,-il,e*tg {-+'t*wk-- t l
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5.0 PLANNED ACTIVITIES

The following activities are planned for the second quarter of 1999:

. CET will conduct quarterly monitoring activities for the site monitoring wells.

. CET anticipates that the Work Plan for Additional Investigation will be approved by
ACHCSA

. CET anticipates implementing the work plan

6.0 UTILITY LINE DESCRIPTION

At the request of Ms. Juliet Shin of the ACHCSA, CET personnel reviewed available maps for

underground utilities and the concrete culvert located under Chabot Road and College Avenue in the

vicinity of the site. CET teviewed these maps in order to determine if the utilities and concrete

culvert located under these streets intercept groundwater. The backfill material arormd utility lines

may provide potential contaminant migratory pathways for groundwater contamination that migrates

off-site. In addition, the concrete culvert could be a sensitive receptor if groundwater is infiltrating \ . ,,1t,,

the culvert. CET personnel reviewed East Bay Municipal Utility District @BM[JD) and Pucin" CJ? VrfrJ:*,
\ i -,u.' ,, ',

and Electric Company (PG&E) undergrormd utihty maps. At the wtiting of this report, CET was not 
'{t,rLP'

able to obtain any information regarding telephone or cable lines. The results of this ,"ui"* *" f

described below. According to PG&E, all dimensions and locations for PG&E utilities are

approximate. All elevations are to standard mean sea level datum.

6.1 Chabot Road

The following underground utilities run east-west under Chabot Road adjacent to the site: a 54"

water main, a 6" water line, a 5'7" x 4'9" concrete arch culvert, an 8" sanitary sewer, a 115 KV

PG&E electrical power line in a 4" conduit, and a 2" plastic PG&E gas line.

o The bottom of the 54" water main is approximately 16.5 feet below ground surface (bgs),

D:\ED'SFILES\3987\ | STQTRggE-DOC CET Envircn rwntal Semices, Inc
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(approximate elevation of 173 feet) under the intersection of Chabot Road and College Avenue

and continuing to approximately 58 feet west ofthe northwest curb ofthe intersection. Then the

bottom ofthe main rises to I feet bgs (appoximate elevation of 181.5 feet) at approximately 89

feet west ofthe northwest curb. As the main continues west under Chabot Road, the elevation

ranges from approximately 181.5 feet to l'17.5 feet. The main is located approximately 12 feet

south of the north curb.

The bottom of the 6" water line is approximately 8.5 feet bgs. The approximate elevation of the

bottom of the line ranges from 172.5 feet to 186.5 feet in the vicinity of the site. The line is

located approximately 4 feet south ofthe north curb.

The bottom of the culvert is approximately 9.5 feet bgs. The approximate elevation ofthe bottom

ofthe culvert ranges ftom 169.5 feet to 180 feet in the vicinity ofthe site. The location of the

culvert is described below.

The bottom ofthe 8" sanitary sewer is approximately 11 feet bgs. The approximate elevation of

the bottom ofthe sewer ranges from 175 feet to 179.5 feet in the vicinity of the site. The sewer

is located approximately under the center of the road (approximately 20 feet from the north

curb).

The 115 KV electrical power line has 43 inches of cover over it, and is located 15 feet from the

property line under the northem side of Chabot Road. No elevation data was available ftom

PG&E,

r The depth and elevation of the 2" gas line was not available from PG&E. The line runs from the

east side of College Avenue, west along Chabot Road under the southern most side of Chabot

Road (probably under the sidewalk).

The culvert runs under the northem sidewalk of Chabot Road east of College Avenue At the

intersection of College Avenue and Chabot Road, it proceeds west-southwest approximately under

D:\ED'SFILES\1987\ | STQTRggE.DOC CET EnvironnBntal Services. Inc.
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the center ofthe intersection. At the west side of the intersection. the culvert is located above the 54"

water main. The culvert then proceeds southwest, and proceeds under a building on the south side

of Chabot Road approximately 92 feet west of the westem curb of College Avenue.

EBMUD and PG&E have no information regarding the backfill material for any of the above

mentioned utility lines and culvert.

6.2 College Avenue

The following underground utilities run north-south under College Avenue adjacent to the site: 12"

cast iron (C.I.) and 10" C.L water lines, an 8" sanitary sewer, a 16" water line, 8" and 24" storm

sewers, two 120-240 secondary PG&E electrical power lines in 4"conduits, and two PG&E 1" gas

lines.

r The bottom of the 12" water line is approximately 3.5 feet bgs (approximate elevation of

186.5 feet). The line is located under the west side of College Avenue, approximately 4 feet

from the westem curb.

r The bottom ofthe 10" water line is approximately 3 feet bgs (approximate elevation of 187

feet). The line is located under the eastem side of College Ave, approximately 10 feet from

the eastem curb.

r The bottom of the 16" water line is approximately 3.5 feet bgs (approximate elevation of

186.5 feeQ. The line is located under the eastern side of College Ave, approximately 8 feet

from the eastem curb.

r The bottom of the 8" sanitary sewer line is approximately 10.5 feet bgs bgs (approximate

elevation of 179.5 feet). The sanitary sewer is located under the center of College Ave,

approximately 24 feet from either cub.

D;\ED'SFILES!398n1 STQTRg9E.DOC CET En|lfonrrEhlql Services. Inc
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. The bottom of the 8" and 24" storm sewets are approximately 6.0 feet and 9.5 feet bgs,

respectively (approximate elevations of 184.5 feet and l8l feet, respectively). The storm

sewers are located under the eastem side of College Ave, approximately 5 feet ftom the

eastem curb. T\e 24" storm sewer intersects the culvert.

r The two 120-240 secondary electrical power lines have23 to29 inches ofcover over them,

and probably run underneath the sidewalks (one on each side of the street). No elevation

data was available from PG&E.

The depth and elevation of the two l" gas lines was not available from PG&E. They

probably run underneath the sidewalks (one on each side ofthe street).

EBMUD and PG&E have no information regarding the backfill material for any of the above

mentioned utility lines and culvert.

From this review of maps of utilities located under Chabot Road and College Avenue in the

vicinity of the site, it appears that the utilities and culvert are at elevations which are at or below

the groundwater table. Based on groundwater flow direction under the site this quarter and in the

past, it is possible that any groundwater contamination that may have migrated off-site could

intercept the utility line trenches and culvert. Thus, any groundwater contamination that

intercepts the utility trenches may infiltrate the backfill material and travel a long distance off-

site in the utility trench, especially if the backfill material is more permeable than the native soil.

In addition, if groundwater is infiltrating the concrete culvert (i.e. through cracks in the culvert),

then contaminated groundwater could also infiltrate the culvert. If this happens, then

contaminated groundwater would be caried in the culvert with the stream water to the mouth of

the stream, which could be San Francisco Bay, thus contaminating the Bay.

D:\ED'SFILESB98nl STOTR99E.DOC CET EnvircnnEntal Ser'lices, Inc
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7.0 WORK PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION

CET hereby presents this two phased work plan to further delineate tlre extent of groundwater

contamination at the site, per the request of Ms. Juliet Shin of the ACHCSA. Ms. Shin requested

that such a work plan be submitted after the submittal of this groundwater monitoring report, in her

January 19, 1999 letter to Ms. Gwen Brannan of Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream. The first phase of the

work plan is to address these two tasks: 1. delineating the extent of groundwater contamination

originating on the site, and possibly migrating off-site; 2. investigating the possibility that

groundwater contamination ftom two sites located upgradient of the subject site to the north and

northeast may be affecting groundwater at the subject site. The second phase of the work plan is to

address any additional groundwater investigation based on the results of the first phase.

7.1 Purpose

CET is proposing to complete the scope of work in this work plan for the following two reasons:

The lateral extent ofthe petroleum hydrocarbons consistently detected in monitoring wells

MW2, MW3, MW4, MW5 and MW6 has not been delineated. Thus, the petroleum

hydrocarbons which have corsistently been detected in groundwater monitoring wells MW3,

MW4 and MW6, which are located adjacent to the southem and eastem property boundaries,

may be migrating off-site.

Petroleum hydrocarbons have been reported in groundwater under the Shell gas station

located upgradient to the north of the subject site. In addition, the site located at 5930

College Avenue, upgradient to the northeast of the site, is being investigated for potential

petroleum contamination. Groundwater contamination located under these sites may be

affecting the groundwater under the subject site.

D:\ED'SFILESU987\l STQTR99E.DOC l0 CET EnvironrrEntal Se'l'.lces, Ine
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7.2 Scope of Work

In order to accomplish the above stated objectives, CET proposes the following scope of work to be

completed in two phases.

7.2.1 Phase I

CET proposes to advance eleven Geoprobe borings to groundwater and collect soil gas, soil and

groundwater samples ftom the borings in order to further delineate the petroleum hydrocarbons

detected in groundwater on-site, and to investigate the possibility of contamination of on-site

groundwater from the two upgradient potential sources mentioned above. The borings will be

advanced to approximately l0 feet below ground surface (bgs). CET will collect one soil gas sample

from approximately 2 feet above the water table , one groundwater sample from the water table and

one soil sample from just below the water table in each of the borings.

The borings will be located on-site and also off-site adjacent to the property boundaries as shown

on Plate 5. The purpose of eight of the boring locations is for delineation of groundwater

contamination originating on-site. However, the purpose ofthe two borings located northeast of

monitoring well MW2, and the boring located east of monitoring well MW6 is for investigating the

possibility of groundwater contamination migrating on-site from the upgradient sites. CET has

reviewed but is not relrifig upon the grab $oundwater results from 1993 (i.e. PC borings and 81

boring) for placer4ent ofthe borings, due to the age of the results.

At the completion of this phase of work, CET will complete an investigation report summarizing the

field activities, presenting analytical results, and presenting conclusions and recommendations.

l 1Di\ED'SFILESU98nl STQTRg9E.DOC CET Ewironmenlal Semices, Ina
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7,2.2 Phase II

If analltical results from the borings indicated that groundwater contamination has not been

completely delineated, then CET will confer with the ACHCSA regarding the possible need for

further delineation of the groundwater contamination.

If further delineation of the groundwater contamination is necessary, then CET will prepare a work

plan for a second phase of investigation, to be submitted to the ACHCSA for ap.proval. This second

phase of investigation would include advancing additional bodngs to groundwater, and collecting

soil gas, soil and groundwater samples. If off-site delineation ofthe grotrndwater contamination is

required, then CET will include in the work plan a review of maps for utilities located in the vicinity

ofthe site not reviewed at the writing of this report in order determine the location, elevation, and

type of backfill for these utilities.

If utility lines appear to be in the path of contaminated groundwater migrating off-site, then CET

may include in the work plan advancing additional borings adjacent to the utility lines and culvert

in order to determine if the contaminated groundwater is possibly infiltrating the utility trenches and

culvert. The number and locations ofthese borings would be determined based on the analytical

results from samples collected during Phase I and input from the ACHCSA.

7,3 Field Procedures

CET will complete the field activities presented above for Phase II and III according to the following

field procedures.

7.3.1 Drilling

Prior to initiation of drilling activities, CET will obtain the appropriate drilling permits and./or

encroachment permits from the appropriate agency. In addition, CET will contact Underground

Di\ED'SHLES\3987U STOTR99E.DOC t2 CET Environrrwnlal Services, Ine
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Service Alert (USA) and utilize a private utility locator for marking of utility locations at

proposed boring locations.

A CET geologist ot engineer will be on-site supervising the advancement of the borings and

collecting samples. The borings will be advanced to groundwater (approximately 10 feet below

ground surface (bgs)) utilizing a Geoprobe 5400 dftect plsh technology (DPT) soil probing unit

mounted on an all wheel drive (4 X 4) one ton pick-up truck. Soil samples will be collected

continuously in a 48-inch long by 2-inch diameter 'Macro-Core' core baxrel containing a PETG clear

plastic liner. The core banel will be hydraulically pushed and/or hammered to a maximum of

approximately four (4) feet per drive. The core barrel will then be removed from the boring, and the

plastic liner containing the soil core will be removed. A new section ofcore barrel will be added,

the assembly lowered down the boring, and the process repeated until the desired depth is reached.

All downhole equipment will either be skam cleaned, or washed with laboratory grade detergent and

double rinsed, prior to usage. Soil vapor, soil and groundwater sampling will be conducted according

to the procedure presented below.

After completion of sampling, the borings will be filled with neat cement from bottom of the

boring to the ground surface using tremie pipe or hose.

7.3.2 Sampling

Soil Vapor

Soil vapor samples will be collected using Geoprobe's Post-Run Tubing (PRT) system. The PRT

system will be utilized to collect soil vapor samples from 2 feet above the groundwater table in the

vadose zone. The PRT system utilizes a down-hole retractable section of casing, and plastic tubing

which connects the retractable section of casing to the sampling device. Prior to collecting a sample,

the tube will be purged of up to 3 times the volume of the length of tube. The purging will be

accomplished by applying a vacuum to the tube using an elevenJiter vacuum tank on the rig. The

purge volume will be monitored by using the gauge on the tank which is calibrated in both tank

volume and vacuum pressure. Thus, the volume removed from the tube can be measured. After
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puging is completed, a Tedlar bag will be placed in a vacuum box and the bag connected to the

tubing. As a vacuum is created in the box, the bag will fill passively with soil vapor from the tubing.

After sample collection, a label with the sample ID, depth collected, time and date of collection,

project #, and the initials ofthe person who collected the sample will be afiixed to the Tedlar bag.

Soil vapor sarnples in tedlar bags will be placed in a closed box for transportation to the analytical

laboratory. The samples will be hansported to Cluomalab of Pleasanton, Califomia, a state-certified

laboratory, under Chain-of- Custody protocol for analysis for TPH-G and for BTEX.

Soil

Soil samples will continuously be collected with a 4-foot Geoprobe 2" diameter 'Macro-Core'

core barrel containing a PETG clear plastic liner. The core barrel will be advanced 4 feet and

then removed from the boring. The liner will be removed from the core banel , the core barrel

cleaned, and a new liner inserted into the core barrel, and then the whole assembly will be

inserted into the boring and advanced another 4 feet. The bottom 6 inches ofthe PETG liner will

be cut from the core liner for submittal to the laboratory. After retrieval, the ends of the sample

will immediately be sealed with Teflon tape and plastic caps, and the sample will be labeled and

chilled in a clean freld cooler containing either ice or chemical ice ("blue ice") until delivered to

the laboratory for analysis. The soil samples will be labeled with the sample ID, depth collected,

time and date of collection, projed number, and the initials ofthe person who collected the

sample.

Samples will be delivered to the laboratory the same day they are collected, if physically

possible. If the samples must be held until the next day, they will be kept cold at approximately

four Celsius in the CET facility. The samples will be transported to Chromalab under Chain-of-

Custody protocol and analyzed for the following : TPH-G/BTEX and TPH-D. In additiorl

samples from borings in the vicinity of groundwater monitoring wells MW2 and MWS will be

analyzed fot SVOCs.

Soil samples will also be monitored in the field with a photo-ionization detector for the presence

of VOCs. The results of the monitoring will be recorded on the boring log. Each sample will be
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visually logged using the Unified Soil Classification System on boring logs. The soil will

additionally be observed for evidence of contamination, and noted on the boring logs.

Core barrels, samplers, tubes and all downhole equipment will be cleaned in a solution of

laboratory grade detergent and double rinsed with distilled water, and/or steam cleaned prior to

use and between borings to minimize the potential for cross-contamination.

Groandwater

Groundwater samples will be collected from borings using Hydropunch samplers. Borings will

be advanced to a depth of approximately one foot above the groundwater table, and then the

Geoprobe rig will drive the plastic Hydropunch screen into tlre saturated zone. After

groundwater has infiltrated the sampler, a Teflon or stainless steel bailer will be used to collect

the sample.

Sample containers will be labeled with the sample ID, time and date of collection, the initials of

the person who collected the sample, and project number. The sample ID will include the boring

number where the sample was collected. After labeling, the samples will be placed in iced

coolers for storage and transport to tlre laboratory. Samples will be transfened to the laboratory

the same day they are collected, if physically possible. If samples must be held until the next

day, they are kept cold at approximately 4 degrees Celsius in the CET facility. The samples will

be taffported to Chromalab under Chain-of- Custody protocol for analysis for TPH-G/BTEX

and TPH-D. In addition, samples from bodngs in the vicinity of groundwater monitoring wells

MV/2 and MW5 will be analyzed for SVOCs.

7.4 InvestigationReport

At the completion of field activities, CET will complete an investigation report summarizing the

field activities, presenting analytical results, and presenting conclusions and recommendations. The

report will also include bodng logs and laboratory analytical reports with Chains-of Custody. CET

will complete this report within 4 weeks after completion of the field activities and will submit it to
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Dreyer's for review. After Dreyet's completes the review, CET will incorporate Dreyer's comments

into a final report for submittal to ACHC SA on behalf of Dreyer' s .
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Table I
Groundwater Elevation Data Summary

Dreyerrs Grand Ice Cream
0akland. California
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Groundwater Groundwat€r
Well Elevation Depth. Elevationb
No. (feet) Date
MWI t89.12.

12t04/91

04/24/92

0s/04/92

06117/92

07/15/92

08t3t/92

09/t4/92

r0D2/97

rl/20t92

12/03/92

0t/18t93

02/10/93

03tr0/93

04/70/93

05t0t/93

06t02/93

0't /09/93

08/10/93

09t28/93

10to8/93

11lrol93

rzt08/93
0l/2v94
02t02/94

03/25/94

04/29/94

0s/20/94

06/06/94

0't D7 t94

08130/94

09D0/94

10113/94

lvls/94

1 6 . 1 6

1 1 , 9 3

t2.1s
13.t7
13.66

14.91

1 5 . 1 8

15.34

15.27

14.44

7.85

9.29

9.88

10.13

10.82

11.62

12.31

13.68

14.7?

t4.28

t  4.30

13.06

12.26

12.55

12.59

12.96

1 3 . 8 1

14.29

14.55

14.83

1 1 . 0 0

r72.98

t77.21

r76.99

17 5.97

175.48

t74.23

173.96

173.80

173.87

174.70

r81.29

179.85

1'19.?6

179.01

t71.40

170.60

t69.91

t7 5.44

174.40

t74.84

174.82

r76.06

176.86

176.57

1'16.53

1 7  6 . 1 6

17 5.31

r74.83

174.57

174.29

178.'t2

Historic Elevations.xls
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data Summary

Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream
Oakland, California

Groundwater

D€pth'

Groundwater

Elevationb

I
I
I
I
I
T
t
T
I
I
t
I
I
I

Date

MW2

12/06/94
01/3|9s

02t28t95
03/r4t95

08t03t9s
06D7t9s
08/3lt9s
09D8t9s
t2/08t9s
0t/30t96
02/08/96
03/22t96
04/17 /96
05t31/96
06t28/96
07t31/96
08t30/96
09127196
10t03/96
12/09/96
r0D7t98

03/16t99

I  1 . 3 3

8 . 1 4

1 0 . 1 6

7 .90

l l . t I

10.31

I  1.80

t2.39

14.04

9.99

E.64

9-61

9.73

9.99

10.75

1 1 . 3 1

1  1 . 8 5

12.46

t2.55

9 . 1 0

t2.40

9.66

12.26

12.30

10.00

t0.29

10.86

1 1 . 4 8

12.02

12.34

t2.37

I 1 . 6 4

I 1 . 9 5

l 8 9 . l 3 d

185.?4' 08^2/91
l2to4/91
04t24t92
05twt92
06/17t9?

07/t5tgz
08t31t92
09^4t92
10/22t92
rt/?0/92

12t03t92

r77.79
180.98

178.96

18t.22

l7E.0 l

t7E.8 l

r77.32

r76.73

175.08

179.13

180.48

179.51

179.39

l ? 9 . t 3

178.37

177.8r

l't't .27

176.66

176.57

180.02

176.73 ./.
t'19.47 \r

172.97

172.93

t75.73

t74.94

r73.75
173.?1
r72.89
172.86

173.59

173.28

T
T
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Table I
Groundwflter Elevation Data Summary

Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream
Oakland, California

I
Well
No.

Groundwat€r

Elevation Depth"
(fe€t) Date (feet)

Groundwater

ElevationD
(f€et)

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
t

01/18/93
02t10t93
03/l0t93
04D0/93
05/01/93
06t02t93
o7109193
08/10/93
09/28193
l0/08/93
I li l0/93
t2to8t93

0tnlB4
oIt02t94
BN5D4
04t29/94
05D0t94
06to6t94
07 tz't t94
08130194
09t20t94
r0/13t94
11t15t94
t2t06/94
0lt3v95
02n8t95
03t14t95
06n7 t95
08/03/95
08/31/95
09t28t95

12lO8l9s
01/30t96
02108196

5.86

8.20

8.s7
8.95

9 . 1 0

8.35

8.45

10. '19

1 1 . 1 5

1  1 . 1 3

I 1 . 4 0

9.85

10.05

9.86

9.6E

\0.2'7

10.32

l  l .0 l

I1 .34

tl.42

8.9?

8.79

5.91

9.01

5.95

8.84

9. r6
9.26

9.97

r 0.31
6.93

5.90

179.37

177 .O3

176.66

t76.28

t76.7 4

t77 .49

r77.39

175.55

174.59

t7 4.61

174.34

175.89

l7 5.69

175.88

176.06

175.47

175.42

1'14.73

t74.40

t74.32

116.82

176.95

179.83

1'16.73

1'19.79

176.90

176.58

176.48

1'15 -77

17 5.43

178.81

179.84

T
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Table I
Groundwater Elevatio[ Data Summarv

Dreyerrs Grand Ice Cream
Oakland, California

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Groundwater

Depth"
Groundwater

Elevationb

MW3

185.76d

185.21 '

Dat€

03/22t96
04/t7 t96
05t31t96
06n8/96

07/31/96
08/30/96
09D7t96
t0t03t96
rzt09t96
tQ/27 /98
031r6/99

8.30

7 .91

E.08

8.75

9.40

9.85

10.51

10.37

8 . 1 5

9.55

7.55

tt.73

I 1 . 6 5

I  1.00

I 1 . 0 9

I  l . 5 l

I  1 .84

l 1 . 7 0

ll,74

I  I . J J

10.58

10.12

8.42

9.94

1 0 . 1 9

10.22

10.73

10.03

8.32

10.53

11.22

08n2/91

tzt04t9l
04n4t92
05t04/92

06/L7/92
07 /t5t92
08t3r/92
09/14/92
t0/22/92
1u20t92

r2t03t92
01/18t93
02tr0t93
03/10t93
04/20t93
05r0U91
06/02/93
07/09t93
08/r0t93
09t28t93
10108/93
lt/10/93

177.44

r77.83

t77 -66

176.99

r7 6.34

r7 5.89

t7 5.23

t75.37

177.59

r76.71

178.2t )4

172.95

173.03

173.68

173.59

173.17

t'|2.84

1'12.98

172.94

173.35

t74.ro
174.56

t7 6.26

174.7 4

174.49

174.46

174.s6

t7 5.26

176.97

174.68

173.99

T
T
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data Summary

Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream
Oakland' California

Groundwat€r

Depth'

Groundwater

Elevationb

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I

Dat€

12108/93
0tDlt94
ozt02t94
03D5t94

04,29t94
05D0t94
06t06194
0't/27 t94
08t30t94
09D0t94
10^3t94
11/15t94
l2/06t94
01t31/95
02n819s
03/r4t95
06/27 /95

08/03/95
08/3 V95
09/28t95
l?t08t95
0v30t96
02t08/96
03t22t96
04/17t96
05t3v96
06t?8t96
07 t31t96
09D7/96
i0/03/96
tzt09/96
10/27 t98
03t16t99

1t.79

t2.02

1 1 . 4 8

11.26

11.47

I  l . l 6

1 1 . 5 5

9.78

I 1 . 5 0

1 1 . 5 2

10.28

I  l . 1 9

8.91

I 1 . 3 5

9.96

7.15

I 1 . 0 2

1 1 . 1 0

1 1 . 2 1

10.79

I O . I  E

8.94

10.75

10.42

10.72

I  1.54

I 1 . 5 5

12.05

12.ll

11.t7

10.84

9.90

173.42

l 7  4 . 1 9

r'13.95

173;14

t74.05

r73.66

t'75.43

173.11

173.47

t'13.69

t74.93

174.02

176.30

t'13.86

t75.25

l78.06

1'14.t9

t 7  4 . l l

t74.00

174.42

175.03

176.27

I'14.46

174;19

174.49

t  r 1 . o t

173.66

173.16

173.10

174.O4

t74.37

175.31

Hisioric Elevations.xls

185.21d
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Table I
Groundwater Elevation Data Surnmary

Drey€r's Grrnd lce Cream
Oaklond, California

I
TOC

Elevation

Groundwater

Depth'

Groundwater

ElevationDt Date

T
I
I
I

184:14' 09D8t93
10/08/93

1y10/93
lzt08/93

0ll2ll94
02/02194
03125t94
041?9194
05t20t94
06t06194
07 tz7t94
08t30/94
09t20t94
10/13t94
llt15l94
t2/o6t94
0t/31/95
02t28t95
03/14195
06D' 95
08/03/95

08131195
09D8t9s
t2t08195

01t30196

02108/96
0312?196
04t17 t96
05131196
06D8/96
07t3y96
08t30t96
09n7 t96
10/03t96

1o.29

1 1 . 1 4

1 l . 8 2

r2.07
1 1 . 4 1

1 1 . 0 3

I 1 . 5 0

1  1 . 1 3

1 1 . 5 6

9.5'7

1  1 . 2 1

l 1 . 5 6

11.40

9.83

10.85

8.53

10.95

9.81

10.90

l  r . 1 8

t0 -97

1 1 . 0 8

10.63

9.90

8.59

10.37

10.22

10.38

1 1 . 4 5

11.28

1 2 . 1 0

12.23

12.25

l7 4.45

r 73.60
172-92

172.67

173.7 |

173.24

173.61

1 7 3 . l 8

1 7  5 . 1 7

t73.53

1 7 3 . l 8

113.34

174.91

r73.89
'176.21

r 7 3 ; t 9

t'74.93

173.84

173.56

173.77

r73.66

1 7 5 . 1 1

t74.84

176.15

r7 4.31

174.52

t7 4.36

173.29

173.46

172-64

172.51

172.49

I
I
T
T
I
t
I
T
I
I
I
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I
I
t

Table I
Groundwater El€vation Data Summary

Drey€r's Grand lce Cream
Oaklrnd, California

Groundwater

Depth"

Groundwater

Elevalionb

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

MW5

184.?5d

t84.7 5"

Date

tzt09196
10t27 t98

03/16/99

09/28t93

l0/08/93

11tr0t93

12108/93

orD| t94

02toa94

03D5t94

04D9t94

ost20/94

06106t94

o'1/27194

o8t30t94

09D0t94

t0^3/94

tyt5t94

12/06/94

06t27 t95

01/31t95

07/28195

03/14t95

08/03/95

08t31t95

09128195

12108/95

0|10196

02108/96

03D2196

04t17 /96

05t31t96

06t28/96

10.54

10.9'l

9.63

9.84

10.53

10.69

tt.2z
8.80

9.7 5

9.00

9.29

9.74

9.88

10.44

10.56

10.87

8 . t 7
'7 .98

8.3 3

5.09

8.48

5 . 1 0

8.5 5

8.66

9 . 3 1

9.47

6.05

5.09

7 .69

1 .37

7 .38

8.04

t74.20

173.78

1 7  5 . t 2

174.91

174.22

1'14.06

1'73.53

175.95

175.00

t73.',t s
175.46

175.01

t74.87

1 7  4 . 3 1

1 7  4 . t 9

173.88

l?6.58

176.17

176.42

179.66

t"t6.27

179.65

r76.20

176.09

175.44

1'75.28

178.?0

r'19.66

17'1 .06

171 .38

r77.37
t76.7 |T

I
T
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Table I
Groundwater Elevation Data Summary

Dr€y€r's Grand Ice Cream
0akland, California

Groundwater

Depth"

Groundwater

Elevationo

I
I

I

I
I

I

T
t
I
I

184.75d

l8?.20'

Date

07131196
08/30/96
09t27 t96
lol03196
r2t09t96
to27 t98

03/t6/99

8.43

9 . 1 3

9.62

9.67

6.19

9.01

6.68

8.23

7 .74

8.53

8.46
'1.84

7 ; 1 2

7 .64

7.60

7.91

6.90

8 . 1 0

8 . 1 7

8.21

7 .62

8.15

5.75

7.75

5 ; 1 0

7.53

7 .86
'1 .91

8.3 5

8.61

6.62

5.61

176.3?

t75.62

175.13

l75.08

t'17 .96

1 7  5 ; 1 4

178.07

178.9'1

179.46

1"18.6'7

178;14

1'79.36

179.48

r79.56

179.60

t79.29

180.30

179.10

179.03

r'18.99

179.5 8

1?9.05

181.45

179.4s

I  E 1.50

t'19.67

t79.34

179.29

178.85

178.59

r80.58

1 8 1 . 5 9

I

T

MW6 09128193

r0/08/93

I l/10/93

12108193

01Dv94

02t02/94

03t25t94

04129/94

05120/94

06/06t94

o't /27194

08/30/94

09120194

t0113194

11115194

t2106/94

01131/95

02t28t95

03^4/95

06n1/95

08/03/95

08t31t95

09/28t95

t2t08t95

0y30t96

02t08t96

I
I
I
I
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Table I
Groundwster Elevation Data Summary

Dreyer's Grand Ice Cr€am
Oakland, California

T
I
I
I
T
I
I
T
T
T
I
T
I
I
T
I
I
I
T

Groundwater

Depth"

Grounalwater

Elevationb

t87.21"

7 . 1 0

7.50

7.34

8.3 8

l 0 . l  l

9 . 1 0

9.35

9.45

1 0 . 1 1

5.55

1 8 0 . 1 0

179.70

179.86

178.82

177 .09

1 7 8 . 1 0

1'1'7.85

17't .7 5

t7'1.09

179.59

181.66

Dat€

03/22196
041t7196

05/3v96
06D8/96
07t3y96
08/30/96
09n7 t96
t0t03t96
r2t09t96
rcn1 t98
03t16/99

a. Depth to groundwater measured iiom the top of the cap (TOC).

b. Groundwater elevation is equal to the differ€nce b€tween the TOC el€vation and groundwatcr d€p6'

c. Top of ctsing survey€d by a Califomia lic€nsed suweyoi.

d- Top ofcasing resurveyed by a califomia licensed surv€yor I l/16/199E

Historic Elevations.xls 9 of9 CET Ewironn@nlal Senicet' Inc
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PRorEcr ' \DDItEss 514{ ("I Icto ,Lu-- O oL-\a^L

\YELL INFORMATION:
wELL ri t4\U - r rME lo,3o DaE 2_17_11
ptlJ,slll]Pj .-)^il TCTf,ALDEFTrI a$, L 5
DEPrr.r oP WATER 

],c{
WELLVoLUME' 3, (o 7 cAL

-3" PvC (0.17 g/ft), a" PVC (0.66 g/ft), 6' PvC (1.5 g/ft) x WATER THICKNESS
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yrELD: . I row,
oI gpm I

MEDIIJII{: HIGH: 
X

TOTAL NUMBER cALl{tNS REIIOVED: --) .---a ^ , // t
' ) / L;Q/r<-dwr

DISPOSAL OF WELL WATER TO: DFr,tr"r-
GROUND: DRr,rMs 5-5s,4,A^_ lcrn|Ee
E(TRACIED V/ATER BY: BATLER vl pur,as -

|  <-Q /^t1r1 h)u. , /
TYPE

GRoUND\vATER SU5I'ECTTTFUOqIN CONI.AJ!0\|AwIS
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CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

March  23 ,  l - 999

CET ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Atten: GROVER BUHR

Project I DREYERS ICE CREAIVI
Rece jved . .  March  15 ,  1999

re..  One sample for GasoLine
Method :  sw845  8020 .A  Nov  1990  /

C l  i e n f  S a m n l  e  r D .  M W l

Submission #:  9903223

Project#:  3987 /  00o

l J  l  -E ; , (  anatysag.
I 0 1 5 M o d

t
I
I
t

SpJ# :  2327 62 Ma tr jx. .  WATER
SampTed :  March  16 ,  1999  Run# . .1?888 A n a T y z e d :  M a r c h  1 8 ,  1 9 9 9

BIJAT{K BLANK DIIJUTION
RESIILT SPIKE F.A,CTOR

REPORTTNG
RESI'I,T TIMIT

BENZENE
TOLUENE
ETHYL BENZENE
XYl-,ENES

N.  D .
N .D .
N .D .

'-7fr"-
Michael- Verona
Operat ions Manager

N . D . 0 .50
0 .50
0 .50
0 .50

N .  D . 1 0 6
1 0 9
. L  L J

1 1 1 _

N.D .
N .  D .
N .D .

1
1
1
1

I
t
I

Analyst

I
I
t

5 L 0 - Z + 3 - 9 5 l . l !

1220 Quarry Lane . Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157

cc vr32 0:BTEX0C0220
Vl Ct l3:25



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

March  23 ,  1999

CET ENVIRONMENTAIJ SERVICES

Atten: GROVER BUHR

Project: DREYERS ICE CREAM
Rece ived :  March  l -6 ,  1999

re..  Qne sample for Gaso] ine BTEX analvsis.
Me thod :  sw846  8020A Nov  1990  /  8015Mod

C]ient SampJe fD.. Mw6
Sp7#: 232768 Matrjj(.. WATER

SampTed :  March  t -6 ,  1999  Run# :1?B8B

REPORTING
RESULT I.,IMIT

Submission #:  9903223

Pro jec t# :  3987  /  0O0

AnaTyzed :  March  18 ,  L999

BIJANK BIJAIiIK DIIJIITION
RESUIJT SPIKE FACTOR

ETHYL BENZENE

BENZENE
TOLUENE

vlncenc vanc t -  .L

N . D .
N , D .
N . D .

r..-74-R -
2

Michael Verona
Operations Manager

7 .6
2 .3

b - _ t

0 .50
0 .50
0 .50
0 .50

N .D . 1 0 6
1 0 9
1 1 3
1 1 1

1
1
1
1
1

I
I

1220 Quarry Lane . Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157

cc vr32 0lBTEX0C0220
VIICE l3:26



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environm€nlal Servic€s (SDB)

M a r c h  2 3 ,  f 9 9 9

CET EWIRONMENTA]-., SERVICES

ATIEN: GROVER BUHR

Proj ect: DREYERS ICE CREAIVI
Received.-  March 15,  f999

Submission #:  99A3223

P r n i a a t l .  ?  q a "  / n n n

re:  One sampLe for Gasol ine BTEX analysis.
Me thod :  SW845  8020A Nov  1990  , /  B015Mod

CL ient SampTe ID : YIrtl2
SpJ-#: 23277a Matr ix. .  WATER

SampTed: March 15, l -999 Run#:L7gIO AnaTyzed: March 18 ,  1_g9g

REPORTTNG BI,AITK BIJANK DIIJUTION
RESULT I,IMIT RESUIJT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (gg1=Ll (ug1rJ) (uq/L) (95)
CESOITNE- l -Gooo looo N.D.  1oe zo
B E N Z E N E  4 O O  1 0  N .  D .  1 0 5  2 0
T O L U E N E  8 6  1 0  N . D .  1 0 4  2 0
E T H Y L  B E N Z E N E  2 3 O O  ] - O  N . D .  1 0 1  2 Q
^ Y L ! ; N ! ; s  1 4 0 0  l - 0  N . D .  9 8  2 0

Z---F
Vincent Vanci l
Analyst

,=6-r..7" 
,/ 

cE t/

Michael  Verona
Operat ions Manager

t
I

1220 Quarry Lane . Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157

cc'r132 0: BIEX0C0220
VIiCE 13:25



CHROMALAB, INC.
-- E*ironmentat services (sDB)

March  23 ,  L999

CET ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Atten: GROVER BUHR

Project: DREYERS ICE CREAM
Rece ived :  March  16 ,  1999

Submission #:  99a3223

Pro jec t# :  3987  /  OOO

re..  One sample f  or Gasof j .ne BTEX analysis .
Me thod :  sw846  8020A Nov  1990  /  8O15Mod

CL ient SampJ e fr.- Mws
Sp7f i :  232774 Matr jx. .  WATER

SampTed :  March  15 ,  f 999  Run# . .1?950 A n a T y z e d :  M a r c h  1 9 ,  1 9 9 9

BIANK BIJA}IK DILUTION
RESUIJT SPIKE FACTOR

BENZENE
TOLUENE
ETHYL BENZENE
XYI-.,ENES

REPORTING
RESUIJT I'IMIT

38

14

0 .50
0 .50
0  . 50
0 .50

N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .

,. <:;- E_
V/'Y A-''

Michael Verona
Operat ions Manager

1 0 6  1
L 0 4  1
1 0 2  1
9 9  1

Analyst

1220 Quarry Lane . Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) zt84-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157

crvrrz 0: BTEx0c0220
!INCE t3:25



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Servic6s (SDB)

M a r c h  2 3 ,  ! 9 9 9

CET ENVI RONMENTAII SERVICES

Atten: GROVER BUHR

PTOJ CCt: DREYERS ICE CREAM
R e c e i v e d . '  M a r c h  1 5 ,  1 9 9 9

re. .  One sample for Gasol ine BTEX anafvsis.
Me thad :  SW84G 90204 ,  Nov  1990  /  g015Mod

C7 ient SampTe fD.. MW3
Spl#: 232772 Matrix; WATER

Sampled: March l -5,  1999 Run#:L7g!O

Submission #: 9903223

D r n i a a f 4 .  ? q e ?  / n n n

A n a T y z e d :  M a r c h  1 8 ,  L 9 9 9

BIJAI{K BLANK DIIJIITION
RESUIJT SPIKE FACTORRESTIIJT

REPORTING
IJIMIT

BENZENE
TOLUENE
ETHYL BENZENE
XYLENES

v a n c e n c  v a n c a l

1 0 5  2 5
t o 4  2 5
1 0 1  2 5
9 8  2 5

1000
200
88
80

L2
I2
L2
'1 )

N . D .
N.D .
N .D .
N .  D .

.4<--/^c7t'7 az
MicKaeI verona
Operat ions Manager

1220 Ouarry Lane . Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157

6cvi320: BTEX0C0220
ttncl t3:25
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I

-
- Envrronmental Ssrvices (SDB)

M a r c h  2 3  ,  f g g g

CET ENV I RONMENTAL SERV]CES

Atten: GROVER BIIHR

Pr.l iFt-f  .  DPFYFP'q ICE CREAlvl

Rece ived :  March  16 ,  f 999

re: One sample for Gasof ine
Method :  SW846  8020A Nov  1 -990  /

?1 ian t  9amr ,1  p  rn .  MW4
Sp7f r :  232773

Sampled:  March  16 ,  1999

Submission #:  99a3223

Pro jec t# :  3987 /000

H _L E;x  anaJ-ysas  .
8 01sMod

CHROMALAB, INC.

BENZENE
TOLUENE
ETHYL., BENZENE
XY.]-.,ENES

A n a l w z e d :  M ^ r . h  I q  1 9 9 9

REPORTING BI,AIiIK BI.,ANK DTI,U:TION
RESUI,T I,IMIT RESI'IJT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (noll) (noll) ,..'orl, ,*t
GASOLINE  N .D .  50  N .D .  94  1

Matrix.- WATER
Run#:t7950

N.D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .

0 .50
0 .50
0 .50
0 .50

1 0 5  1
1 0 4  1
LOz 1
9 9  1

N.  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N ,D .

. -*r*1- -
cX!r'/ tar

MichAel  Verona
Operat ions Manager

Vincent Vanci I

1220 Quarry Lane . Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157

Gc v132 0:BTExoc0220
Vlllct 13:25



CHROMALAB, INC.
-_

hnvironmential Services (SDB)

M a r c h  2 3 ,  1 9 9 9

CET ENVIRONMENTAIJ SERVICES

At ten :

D r a ;  a t f  .

Re cei ved .'

Mexhod :

GROVER BUHR

DREYERS ICE CREAM
M a r c h  1 6 ,  1 9 9 9

EPA 8075M

Submission #: 9903223

D r n i  a r r *  -  ? g A ?  / O O nL  L V J  L V  L f t .  J J V  1 /  V V V

n . l  ^ ^ ^  l  - - - 1 . . ^ i ^

the earLv DieseT Ranqe and does not match our

I
I
I
I
I

SpI*  CLIENT SPL ID (uq/L)  (uq/L)  (uql l )  (?)
2 3 2 7 6 2  ' , l r f t  L  N . D .  5 0  N . D .  9 6 . 0  1
232768  W6

Sampfed :  March  15 ,  1999

232777 MI/ t2

232772 t 'qw3

2 3 2 7 7 3  M W 4

s a m n l  e r l :  M e r . h  1  6  ! 9 9 9

E x t r a c t e d :  M a r c h  1 9 ,  1 9 9 9
A n a f v z e d :  M a r c h  1 9 ,  r . 9 9 9

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DII.,UTION
LIMIT RESUI,T SPIKE FACTOR

N .  D . 9 5 . 0  1

4900
Note.' Hydrocarbon reported is in

Diesel standard.

M a T T 1 X . . W A T E R
Run#:  I7  942

DIESEL

50

N . D .  5 0

Matrix; WATER
R u n # r  1 7  9 4 2

N.  D . 9 6 . 0  1

N .  D . 9 5 . 0  1

7 5 0 50
Note: Hydrocarbon reported is ir the earfy Diesef Range and does not match our

Diesef sta'ldard,

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILU:TION
DIESEIJ I,IMTT RESUIJT SPIKE FACTOR

Spl* CLIEN'T SPL ID (uq/L) (uq/L) (uq/ l , )  (%)
232774  Wt I s  3100  50  N .D .  96 .0  L

Note, Hydrocarbon reported is in the earfy Diesef Range and does nox match our
D.Lese] S tandard.

1 5 0 0 5 0
Note, Hydrocarbon reported is in the earJy

Diese l  S tandard .
Diesef Range and does not match our

N . D .  9 6 . 0  1

E x t T a c t e d :  M a r c h  1 9 ,  1 9 9 9
A n a L y z e d :  M a r c h  2 0 ,  1 9 9 9

ev- 1t'
ffi

Anafyst L-/

T

I

,---7 n
'< .UUcaro-Lyn

Ana lys t

1220 Quafiy Lane . Pleasanlon, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157I
5 1 0 - 2 4 3 - 9 5 0 1 4 c  o s ' r s

5005 0:0CO405 RE t0S:13



CHROMALAB, INC.
Envtronmental Services (SDB)

March  23 ,  1999

CET ENVIRONMENTAI,J SERVICES

Atten: GROVER BUHR

Proj ect : DREYERS I CE CREAtt4
Recei ved . .  March 1 6 ,  19 9 9

re. '  5 samples for Hydrocarbon Oi l
Method: 5520 B&F

S l J D m T S 5 5 J O n  E :  9 9 U 3 Z Z 5

I
I

D r n i  a r - f  4 .  - l q R ?  / n n n

- - t  / r - ^ - ^ ^  - - -  t - . ^ . 1  -
4 r r a  f  y E f  D .

Ma tr ix. '  WATER Extracted: March 18, 7999
Sampled: March 15, 1999 Run#: !7 91-4 Anal,yzed: March 18, 1999

OIL 5. GREASE
REPORTTNG BI.,AI\TK BLANK DTI,UTTON

I,IMIT RESUI,T SPIKE FACTOR

232762 r t r r r t  N .D.  1 .0  N .D.  9a .s  1
232768 IIIWS
23277 7 Nf,,12
232772 t4I,'[3
232773 t}{,J/r4
232774 WtIs

,r/,/'t-ntr'. - - t .n-
uu_Lu !  razaer
Anafyst

N .  D .  9 3  . 5
N . D .  9 3 . 5
N . D .  9 3 . 5
N . D .  9 3 . 5
N . D .  9 3 . 5

N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0

l-
1
1
1
1

il|-N AIL--
Michael  Verona
Operat ions Manaqer

5 1 0 - 2 4 3 - 9 5 0 1 "  e c  o r z s
1220 Quarry Lane . Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(925) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal lD #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

M a r c h  2 3 ,  1 9 9 9

CET ENV]RONMENTAL SERVICES

Attenr  GROVER BUHR

Project: DREYERS ICE CREAJVI
R e c e i v e d :  M a r c h  1 6 ,  L 9 9 9

re. '  one sample f  or  Semivo]at i le
Method;  5W846 Method 82704 Nov 7990

Cf ient SampTe ID: NIVIZ
S p I # :  2 3 2 7 7 !  M a t r i x :

S a m p T e d :  M a r c h  1 5 ,  1 9 9 9  R u n # :

Submission #:  9903223

Pro jec t# :  39e7  /  000

organ ics  (B /NAs  )  ana fYS is .

WATER Extracted: March 17'
I 789a  AnaLyzed :  March  17 ,

REPORTING BLAIiIK BLANK
LIMIT RESUI,T SPIKERESI.'LT

1999
a999

DII.,UTION
FACTOR

I

I
I

t
I

BIS ( 2 -CHI.,OROETHYL) ETHER
2 - CHI.,OROPHENOL
1 . 3 _ D I CHLOROBENZENE
1, 4 _ D I CHLOROBENZENE
BENZYL ALCOHOI,
1, 2 - D I CHIJOROBENZENE
2 - METHYIJPHENOL
BIS ( 2 - CHLOROISOPROPYI, ) ETHER
4 -METHYLPHENOIJ
N-NITROSO -  DI  _N_ PROPYLAMINE
HEXACHLOROETI]ANE
NI TROBENZENE
I SOPHORONE
2.NITROPHENOII
2 , 4 . DIMETHYIJPHENOL
Bis {2 - CH]-,OROETHOXY) METI{ANE
2 .4 _DICHLOROPHENOL
1,  2,  4  _TRICHLOROBENZENE
4 - CHLOROAN] I.J INE
HEXACH]-,OROBUTAD ] ENE
4 _CHLORO- 3 _METHYLPHENOI,
2 _ METHYLNAPHTHALENE
HEXACHLORO CYC].,,OPENTAD I ENE
2,  4,  5  -TRICH]- ,OROPHENOL
2,  4,  5 .TRICHLOROPHENOI,
2 _CHLORONAPHTHALENE
2 _NITROANILlNE
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE
ACENAPHTHYLENE
3 _NlTROANILINE
ACENAPHTHENE
2, 4 -DINITROPHENOL
4 -NITROPHENOL
D IBENZOFURAN
2 , 4 -DINITROTOLUENE
2 , 6 _DINITROTOLUENE
DIETHYI., PHTHALATE
4 - CHI-.,OROPHENYL PHENYL ETHER
FLUORENE

2 .O
2 .0
2 .0
2 .O
5 .0
2 .O
2 .0
2 .O
2 . Q
2 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .O
5 .0
2 .O
2 .O
2 .O
2 .0
5 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .0
2 .0
10
5 .0
2 .0
10
2 .0
10
10
2 .0
2 .0
5 .0
5 .0
2 .O
5 .0

- : -  -

ul_t

t : -  t

7 9 . 7

aJ .  r
3 7 . 8

,?-:

l-
I
1
I
1
1
1
I
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
l-
1
1
1
1
1-
1
1
1
1

1220 Quarry Lane . Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157

) L V - Z A J  -  y l U - L  0 C  0 3 t 2 3
SI0l 0:0C0405 Mll(lttt 10i53



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SOB)

M a r c h  2 3  ,  t 9 9 9

CET ENVI RONMENTAL SERVICES

AttEN: GROVER BUHR

Praject I DREYERS lCE CREAI4
R e c e i v e d :  M a r c h  1 5  ,  L 9 9 9

Cfient SampTe ID: Nlttl2
Spf# :  23277l.

SampLed :  March  15 ,  L999

. re. '  One sample f  or Semivolat i - le Organics (B,/NAS ) anaf ysis,  cont. inued.
MeEhod: SV{846 Method 82704 Nov 1990

Submissjon #:  9903223
page 2

Proj  ect#:  398 '7 /  0O0

Ex t rac ted :  March  17 ,  L999
Analyzed: Marcin L7, 1999

REPORTING BLANR BIJANK DILUTION
RESUIJT TIMIT RESUI,T SPIKE FACTOR

I
I

MA trJX.. WATER
R u n # :  1 7 8 9 1

I
I
I
I

2 _METHYL- 4,  5  _DINITROPHENOL
n _ NI TROSOD ] PHENYLAM INE
4 _BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER
HEXACHLOROBENZENE
PENTACHLOROPHENOL
PHENANTHRENE
ANTHRACENE
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE
FLUORANTHENE
PYRENE
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE
3,3 I  _  D]  CHLOROBENZ IDINE
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE
BIS (2 _ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE

N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N . D .
N . D .
N . D .
N . D .
N . D .
N . D .
N . D .
N . D .
N . D .
N . D .
1 9 0

N . D .
N . D .
N . D .
N . D .
N . D .
N . D .
N . D .
N . D .
N . D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N . D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

7 7 . 8

q 2  n

10
2 .0
5 .0
2 .0
10
2 .O
2 .0
5 .0
2 .O
2 .0
5 .0
5 .0
2 .0
5 .0
2 .0
5 .0
2 .0
2 .O
2 .O
2 . Q
2 .0
2 .0
10
10

1
1
1
1
1
I
I
I
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
I
1
1
1
1
5

I iiifl?Hfur,e*rffiffinl
BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE

I :$Hf;fid3fiXilf;rluE$nH"
BENZO (G,  H ,  T )PERYLENE

I BENZO r-C-.,AetD-;
I NA_P]II'HALENE'-
- 

,r''

f 'r;;i;; - (1*-'r''zL-
Ana 1ys t

I
t

Michael Verona
Operat lons Manager

I
1220 Quarry Lane . Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(925) 484-1919 . Facsimite (9AS) 484-1096
Federal lD #68-0140157I

5 1 0 - 2 4 3  - 9 5 0 1 c c  o r p r
SI0l 0:0C0405 [rlKtttE ]0:53



I
CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental S€rvices (SDB)

M a r c h  2 3 ,  1 9 9 9

CET ENVIRONMENTA].J SERVI CES

Atten: GROVER BUHR

Pr. , iccr :  DRFIYEFS rCE CREAIVI
R e r . c ' i w e d :  M - r . h  1 6  .  1 9 9 9

re. '  One sample f  or  Semivol -at i le
Method:  5W846 Method 8270A Nov 7990

Cl.ient SampTe fD: MW3
S p 7 $ :  2 3 2 7 7 2  M a t r i x :

S a m p T e d :  M a r c h  1 6 ,  1 9 9 9  R u n # :

RESUI.,T

L999
1999

DILUTION
FACTOR

Submission #:  9903223

Pro jec t# :  3987  /  000

o rgan i cs  (B /NAs )  ana l ys i s .

WATER Extr :acted: March 17,
17891  AnaTyzed :  March  17 ,

REPORTING BLANK BI.,ATiIK
I,IMIT RESUI,T SPIKE

I
I
I
T
T
T
T
I
I
I

BIS (2 _ CHIJOROETHYL) ETHER
2 - CHLOROPHENOL
1, 3 . D I CHLOROBENZENE
1,4 -  DI  CHLOROBENZENE
BENZYL ALCOHOL
1,2_D]CHLOROBENZENE
2 -METHYLPHENOL
BIS (2 _CHIJOROISOPROPYL) ETHER
4 -METHYLPHENOL
N- NITROSO_DI _N_ PROPYLAMINE
HEXACHLOROETHANE
NITROBENZENE
ISOPHORONE
2 -NITROPHENOL
2,4 -DIMETHYLPHENOL
BIS ( 2 -CHLOROETHOXY)METHANE
2, 4 -DICHLOROPHENOL
1,  2,  4  -TRICHLOROBENZENE
NAPHTHALENE
4 _ CHLOROANI LINE
HEXACHLOROBUTADI ENE
4 -CHLORO- 3 -METHYLPHENOIJ
2 _METHYLNAPHTHALENE
HEXACH],ORO CYCLO PENTAD I ENE
2,4,  6 _ TRI  CHLOROPHENOL
2,4,  5 -  TRI  CHLOROPHENOL
2 _ CH]-.,ORONAPHTHALENE
2 -NITROANILINE
D]METHYL PHT}IALATE
ACENAPHTHYLENE
3 -NITROANILTNE
ACENAPHTHENE
2 ,  4  -DINITROPHENOL
4 - NITROPHENOL
D IBENZOFURAN
2 ,4 _DINITROTOLUENE
2 , 6 _DINITROTOLUENE
DIETHYL PHTHALATE
4.CHLOROPHENYL PHENYL ETI]ER

N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N ,  D .
N .  D .
N . D .
N .  D .
N . D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N . D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
t2
N .  D .
N ,  D .
N .  D .
4 . 4
N .  D .
N .  D .
N . D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N . D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D ,
N .  D .
N .  D .
N . D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

N.  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N ,D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

7 3  . 2

5 L  . 7

- _

,1,,

- -

6 5 . 3

I  g - . 1

si .:

t l_ '

) 1

2 .L
2 . t
2. r
5 .2
2 .7
2 .7
2 .1
2 .1 ,
2. r
2 . r
2 . L
2 . 1
2 . 1
2. r
5 .2
2 .7
2 .L
2 .L
2 .L
2 .1
5 .2
2. r
2 .7
2 .1
2 .1
2 .1
10

2 .L
10
2 . t
10
10
2 .L
2 .7
5 .2
5 .2
2 .L

1
1
I
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
I
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
I
I
1
1
1
1
1
I
l-
l-
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1220 Ouarry Lane . Pleasanlon, Calilornia 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmentat Sorvic€s (SDB)

March  23  ,  1 .999

CET ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Attenr GROVER BUHR

P1'oi F.r: DRF.YFIR'q TCE CREAlvl
R e r - c ' i  v e d .  M ^ r . r - h  1 6  1 9 9 9

Cl.ient Sampl. e fD: MW3
q ^ 1  1 + .  ) 1 1 ' 7 ' 7 1

Samr- ) i  Pd .  Mar .h  1  A  1-999

D r n i  p r f  ! .  ? 9 R 7 . / O O O

re . '  One  samp le  fo r  Semivo la t i l e  Organ ics  (B /NAs)  ana lys i s ,  con t i nued .
Method: 5W846 Method 8270A Nov 7990

Submission #:  99A3223
page 2

Matr ix:  WATER Extracted: March 17, 1999
Run# :  L789 'L  AnaTyzed :  March  17 ,  1999

REPORTING BI.,AIiIK BI,AIiIK DII.UTION
RESUIJT I'IMIT BESULT SPIKE FACTOR

4 _ N ] T R O A N I L ] N E  N .  D .
2 _METHYL-4 ,  5  _DINITROPHENOL N.  D.
n -NI TROSODI PHENYLAIVIINE N. D.
4_BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER N.  D.
HEXACHIJOROBENZENE N. D.
PENTACHLOROPHENOL N. D.
PHENANTHRENE N. D.
ANTHRACENE N. D.
DI_N_BUTYL PHTHALATE N.  D.
FT-.,UORANTHENE N.D.
P Y R E N E  N .  D .
BUTYL BENZYT., PHTIALATE N.D.
3 , 3 ' - D I C H L O R O B E N Z I D I N E  N .  D .
BENZO (A)ANTHRACENE N.  D.
BIS ( 2 _ ETHYLHEXYL ) PHTHALATE N.D.
CHRYSENE N.  D.
DI-N-OCTYL PHTHAIATE N.  D.
BENZO (B)  FLUORANTHENE N.D.
BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE N. D.
BENZO (A)  PYRENE N.  D.
I N D E N O  | t , 2 , 3  C , D )  P Y R E N E  N . D .
DIBENZO (A,  H)  ANTHRACENE N.D.
B E N Z O  ( G ,  H ,  I  ) P E R Y L E N E  N .  D .
BENzOrq,AgrD N. D.

.. . 
- ytn, surrogates were outside of

/ ' , '
,,' / ,.- 2 ,/'? -z''

11' ,/'// | 
"' 

7\_-_/- L {_s,- 1,-q__s_
Michael  Lee

controT 7

N.  D .
N .  D ,
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .

due xo maxrix

7 ' 7 . 8

o 2  n

inxerference -

10
10
2 . r
5 .2
2 .7
10
2 .L
2 .L
5 .2
2 . t
2 .L
5 .2
5 .2
2 .L
5 .2
2 .4
5 .2
2 . t
2. r
2 . 1
2 . L
2 . L
2 . L
1 0
rm] ts

I -F-_<----:-
' a-------;-1v-

Michael-  Verona
Operat ions Manager

1220 Ouarry Lane . Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157

5 1 0 - 2 4 3 - 9 5 0 1 e c  o 3 i r s
Sl01 0:0C0405 MiKltal I0r53



I
CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

M a r c h  2 3 ,  a 9 9 9

CET ENV] RONMENTAL SERVICES

ATICN: GROVER BUHR

PToJect: DREYERS ICE CREAIVI
R e c e i v e d :  M a r c h  1 6 ,  1 9 9 9

Submission #:  9903223

Pro jec t# :  3987  /  000

re :  one  samp le  fo r  Semivo la t i l e  o rgan ics  (B /NAS)  ana lys rs .
Method: 5W845 Method 8270A Nov 7990

CTient Sample fD: MW4
Sp7#: 232773 Matr ix. '  WATER Extracted: March 17,

Sampfed :  March  15 ,  : _999  Run# :  L789 f  AnaTyzed :  March  L7 ,

REPORTING BLANK BI,AIIIK
RESI'I.,T IJIMIT RESUI.,T SPIKE

I
L 9 9  9
1 _ 9 9 9

DII,UTION
FACTOR

2 .L
2 .L
2 .L
2 .1
5 .3
2 .L
2 .1
2 .L
2 .L
2 .1_
2 .1
2  . 1_
2 . t
2. r
2 . L
5 . 3
2. r
2. t
2 . r
2 .L
2  . 1 ,
5 .3
2 .1
2 .L
2 .L
2.a
2 . ) ,
1 1
5 . 3
2. r
11
2 .7
11
11
2 .L
2 .1
5 .3
5 .3
2 .7

I
BIS (  2 _CHLOROETHYL) ETHER
2 _ CHLOROPHENOL
1 ,  3 .DICHLOROBENZENE
1 . 4 _ D I CH].,OROBENZENE
BENZYL ALCOHOL
1 , 2 _ DI CHLOROBENZENE
2 . METHYI-,PHENOI..,
BIS (  2  -  CHLOROISOPROPYL) ETHER
4 -METHYLPHENOL
N- NITROSO - D I .N. PROPYLAMINE
HEXACHLOROETHANE
N] TROBENZENE
I SOPHORONE
2 -N]TROPHENO]-,
2 , 4 _DIMETHYLPHENOL
BIS ( 2 - CHLOROETHOXY) METHANE
2, 4 -DICHLOROPHENOL
1,  2,  4  _TR]CH]. , ,OROBENZENE
NAPHTHALENE
4 - CHLOROANIL]NE
HEXACHLOROBUTAD I ENE
4 _ CHLORO- 3 -METHYLPHENOL
2 _METHYLNAPHTHALENE
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTAD IENE
2,  4,  5  -TRICHLOROPHENOL
2,  4,  5  -  TRI  CHLOROPHENOL
2 - CHLORONAPHTHALENE
2 -NITROANILINE
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE
ACENAPHTHYLENE
3 _NITROANILINE
ACENAPHTHENE
2 ,  4  -D]NITROPHENOL
4.NITROPHENOL
D IBENZOFURAN
2,4 -DINITROTOLUENE
2 , 6 -DINITROTOLUENE
DIETHYL PHTHAI,ATE
4 _ CHLOROPHENYL PHENYL ETHER

N . D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N . D .
N . D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D ,
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D ,
N .  D .
N . D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

N.D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

73 .2

5 r  . ' 7

__

t : - t

' :  

_ '

'7 9 . '7

- -

- -

e i . :
3 ' 7 . 4

'7 
_o

I
1
1
1
I
I
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
I
1
1
1
1
I
1
I
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1220 Quarry Lane . Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157

5 1 0 - 2 4 3 - 9 5 0 1 ,  o c  o m o
S101 0:0C0405 MlKEltE 10:53



----.

CHROMALAB, INC.
- Environm€nlal Services (SDB)

M a r c h  2 3 ,  ] - 9 9 9

CET ENVI RONMENTA], SERVICES

Atten:  GROVER BUHR

Proj ect: DREYERS ICE CREAIVI
R e e e i v e d :  M a r c h  1 6 ,  f 9 9 9

re i  One sample for  SemivolaL. i le
Method:  5W846 lu lethod 8270A Nov J.990

C1 ;An f  Qa rnnT  a  Tn .  r q ! {4

S p J # :  2 3 2 7 7 3  M a t r j x r  W A T E R  E x t t a c t e d :  M a r c h  1 7 ,  1 9 9 9
Sampled:  March 16 ,  L999 Run#:  I '789L Ana7yzed:  March 1?,  t999

Submission #:  9903223
page 2

Pro jec t# :  3987  /  0Oo

organ ics  (B /NAs)  ana lys i s ,  con t  i nued .

REPORTING BLANK BIJANK DILUPION
TIMIT RESUI.T SPIKE FACTORRESUI,T

4 -NITROANI],INE
2 _METHYI-, - 4 , 5 .DINITROPHENOL
N _NI TROSOD I PHENYLAIVI ] NE
4 _ BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER
HEXACHLOROBENZENE
PENTACHI,,OROPHENOL
PHENANTHRENE
ANTHRACENE
DI -N-BUTYL PHTHAI..,ATE
FLUORANTHENE
PYRENE
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE
3 .  3  '  _DICHLOROBENZIDINE
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE
BIS ( 2 - ETHYI.,HEXY].., ) PHTHA],ATE
CHRYSENE
DI-N-OCTYL PHTIALATE
BENZO (B ) FLUORANTHENE
BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE
BENZO (A) PYRENE

Michaef  Lee

N . D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N . D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N . D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

outside of controf

N.D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

due to matrix

.1 '1 A

0 2  n

interference.

1 1
1 1
2. r
5 .3
2. r
1 1
2. r
2 . r
5 .3
2. r
2 .7
5 .3
5 .3
2 .1
5 .3
2 . r
5 .3
2. r
2 .1
2. r
2 .1
2 . !
2 . t
11

Jimits

1
1
I
I
1
1
1
1
1
1
L
1
I
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

ai
Michael  Verona
Operat j-ons Manager

5 1 0 - 2 4 3 - 9 5 0 1 e c  o r p r
1220 Ouarry Lane . Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(925) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal lD #68-0140157



GHROMALAB, tNC.
- 

Environmental Sgrvices (SDB)

M a r c h  2 3 ,  : - 9 9 9

CET ENVI RONMENTAL SERVICES

At ten i GROVER BUHR

Project :  DREYERS ICE CREAM
P a r - a i  t r a r i .  M a r . ' h  1  A  1 9 9 9

Submission #:  99A3223

Pro jecE# :  3987  /  O0o

re. '  One sample for Semivolat i le Organics (B/NAs) anafysls.
I [ethod: 5W846 lqethod 8270A Nov 1990

CLient SampJe fD: MW5
Sp7# :  232774  Ma t r i x . '  WATER Ex tTac ted :  March  17 ,  1999

SampTed :  March  L6 ,  1999  Run# :  17891  Ana lyzed :  March  L7 ,  L999

REPORTING BLANK
RESULT LII{IT RESULT

BI,A}IK DII,UTION
SPIKE F.ACTOR

I

I
I
I
I

BIS ( 2 _ CHI,OROETHYL ) ETHER
2 - CHLOROPHENOL
1 , 3 - DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 4 - DI CHLOROBENZENE
BENZYL ALCOHOL
1 . 2 -DICHLOROBENZENE
2 -METHYLPHENOL
BIS (2 _ CHLOROI SOPROPYL )  ETHER
4 _METHYLPHENOL
N-NlTROSO-DI -N -  PROPYLAMINE
HEXACHI.,,OROETHANE
NITROBENZENE
I SOPHORONE
2 _NITROPHENOI-.,
2, 4 - D IMETHYi,PHENOI-,
BIS ( 2 - CH],OROETHOXY ) METHANE
2,4 _ D I CH]-JOROPHENO]-,'
1 ,  2 ,  4  -TRICHLOROBENZENE
4 -CHLOROANILINE
HEXACHLOROBUTAD IENE
4 - CHLORO_ 3 _METHYLPHENOIJ
2 _ METHYLNAPHTHALENE
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTAD] ENE
2,  4,  6  -TRICHLOROPHENOL
2, 4, 5 - TRI CHI-,OROPHENOL
2 - CH]-,,ORONAPHTHA],ENE
2 _NITROANILINE
D]METHYI., PHTHAI-.,ATE
ACENAPHTHYLENE
3 _NITROANII,INE
ACENAPHTHENE
2, 4 - DINI TROPHENO]-,,
4 - NITROPHENOL
D IBENZOFURAN
2,4 -DINITROTOLUENE
2, 6 -D]NITROTO]-.,UENE
DIETHYL PHTHAI-.,ATE
4 _ CHI.,,OROPHENY]-,, PHENYI-, ETHER
FLUORENE

N.  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N ,  D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
44
N .  D .
N .  D ,
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N . D .
N . D .
N . D .
N . D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N . D .
N . D .
N . D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N . D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N . D .
N . D .
N . D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N . D .
N . D .
N . D .
N . D .
N . D .
N . D .
N . D .

73  . 2

: _ L .  . /

_ -

t :_  t

- _

t!_'

_ _

- -

- -
6 3  . 3

z7-. a
7 8 . 0

_ _

2 .2

2 .2
2 .2
1 2

2 .2
2 .2
2 .2
2 .2
2 .2
2 .2
E A

) )
2 . 2
. ) a

E N

2 .2

2 .2
11
5 .4
t a

1 1
2 . 2
1 1
1 1
2 . 2

5 . 4
5 . 4
2 . 2

1
1
1
I
1
1
1
l-
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
I
1
1
1_
1
1
l-
1
I
1
t_
1
I
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1220 Quarry Lane . Pleasanlon, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157

> ! u - 2 . ! J  -  v f u r  G c  0 3 / ? 3
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I
t
I
I
I
I
I

CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmenlal Servic€s (S DB)

M a r c h  2 3  ,  1 9 9 9

CET ENV ] RONMENTA]-., SERVICES

Atten: GROVER BUHR

Project :  DREYERS ICE CREAM
pP , -e . i  vpd .  Mer - . ' h  I  6  ! 999

Cfient SampTe fD: MW5
Sp l#  :  23277  4

qamr t l  ad  .  Ma  r r ' h  ' l  6  : ' 999

D r . ) i F r - f 4 .  ? C A 7 , / O O O

re . '  One  samp le  fo r  Semivo l -a t i f e  Organ ics  (B /NAs)  ana lys i s ,  con t i nued .
Method: 5W846 Method 8270A Now 7990

Submission #:  99A3223
page 2

Ex t rac ted :  March  17 ,  1 -999
Anafvzed: March 17, 1-999

REPORTING BLANK BIJANK DILUTION
RESUIJT I.'|IMTT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

Matrixr WATER
Run#;  a789a

t
I
I
t
I
I

2 _METHYL -  4,  5  -DINITROPHENOL
N _ NI TROSODI PHENYLAMINE
4 - BROMOPHENY], PHENYI-, ETHER
HEXACHLOROBENZENE
PENTACHLOROPHENOL
PHENANTHRENE
ANTHRACENE
DI-N-BUTYL PHTIALATE
FI,UORANTHENE
PYRENE
BUTYL BENZYI, PHTHALATE
3 ,  3 '  - D I C H L O R O B E N Z I D I N E
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE
BIS ( 2 _ ETHY]-,HEXY]-,, ) PHTHALATE
CHRYSENE
DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE
BENZO (B ) FLUORANTHENE
BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE
BENZO (A} PYRENE
I N D E N O  ( 1 , 2 , 3  C ,  D )  P Y R E N E
DIBENZO (A, H) ANTHRACENE
B E N Z O  ( G , H , I ) P E R Y L E N E

Mi chae I
Ana l-yst

N ,D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .  7 ' 7  . 8
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .  93 .0
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

<- ---_=.- 
<-__=--

' ?it 
/ faz-

Michael  Verona
operat ions Manager

N .  D .
N . D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N . D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N . D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N . D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
1 1 0

1 1
2 . 2
5 . 4
2 . 2
1 1
2 . 2
2 . 2
E A

2 .2
2 .2

5 .4
2 .2

2 .2

2 .2
2 .2
2 .2
2 .2

2 .2
11
4 .3

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
I
1
1
1
1
t
I
I
1
1
2

BENZOTC.ACID
NAPHT.I{ALENP

1220 Ouarry Lane . Pleasanlon, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) 4S4-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157
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Sl01 0:0C0405 MlrEtEl l0:53



I
I

CHROMALAB, INC.
Environm€ntal Servic€s (SDBI

M a r c h  2 2 ,  1 . 9 9 9

CET EWIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Atten: GROVER BUHR

ProjecX: DREYERS ICE CREAlvl
R e c e i v e d :  M a r c h  1 6 ,  1 9 9 9

Cf ient SampTe ID: Nlll2
Sp7f; :  23277L

SampTed :  March  16 ,  1999

I
I

Submission #:  9903223

Pro jec t# :  3987  /  000

re..  One sampfe for Fuel-  oxygenates by GC/MS analysis.
Method: EPA 5w846 Method 8250 Modif iedI

t Matrix.. WATER
Run# : L'1939 Ana lyzed :  March  18 ,  1 -999

REPORTING BI,AI{K BLANK DIIJUTION
RESUI,T IJIMIT RESUIIT SPIKE FACTORI

t
I

I
t
I
I
I

I
METHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER
(MTBE)

DI_]SOPROPYL ETHER (DIPE )
ETHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER
( ETBE )

TERTIARY AIVIYL METHYL ETHER
( TA]V'IE )

Noce.. Reporting Limits ra ised  due to matrix itterference.

N,D .
N .D .

N .D .

-.f I
+- rf.t

Michael Vdrona
Operat.ions Manager

N .  D . 50

100
50

50

N.D . 93  . 2

N .  D .
N .  D .

N .  D .

1 0

1 0
1 0

1 0

I
A_Le){ l am

I
I
I

1220 Quarry Lane . Pleasanton, Calilornia 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157I
5 1 . 0 - 2 4 3 - 9 5 0 1 e c  m p :

V000 0:000405YI13:'12



I ---.

r GHROMALAB, lNC.
f -;nm6nht se'ices {sDB)

March 22, : -"999

CET ENVI RONMENTAI-, SERVICES
Atten: GROVER BUHR

Project: DREYERS ICE CREAM
Rece ived . '  March  15 ,  1 -999

re. '  One sample for Fuef Oxygenates
Method: EPA 5w846 Method 8260 llodified

Cl.ient SampLe fD.' Mw3
Sp7# :232172

SampLed :  March  15 ,  t 999

I
t
I
I
I

Submission #: > J V 5 Z Z 5

D r n i a a f & -  ? q A ?  / n O O

by cC,zMS analysis.

Matrix.' WATER
Run# :  L7  939 A n a f v z e d :  M a r c h  1 8 ,  1 9 9 9

REPORTING BI,ANK
RESUI.,T IJIMIT RESUI,T

BI,ANK DII,UTION
SPIKE FACTOR

T
I

METHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER
(MTBE)

DI - ISOPROPYI., ETHER (DIPE)
ETHYL TERT IARY BUTYI, ETHER
( E T B E  )

TERTIARY AIVIYL METHYL ETHER
(TAME)

Note.'

Alex Tam
Analyst

N . D . 5 0

1 0 0
5 0

5 0

N . D .

N.  D .
N .D .

N .  D .

N .  D .
N . D .

N .  D .

1 0

1 0
l -0

1 0

Reporting TinitsSurtagate recovery d.emonstrates matrix inxerferenee.
raised due to matrix interference.

^ , /
--,4 I /

J--{^-
Michael Verona
operat ions Manager

I
I
T
t
I
t
I
I
I

fu-

1220 Quarry Lane . Pleasanton, California 94566'4756
(925) 484-1919 . Facsimile (925) 484'1096

Federal lD #68-0140157I
5 1 0 - 2 4 3 - 9 5 0 1 0 c  o l p r v060 c0ctM05 YI t&42
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1220 Quarry Lane

I 
Pleasanton'

I

G eoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.
1405 Kansas Avenue Modesto, CA 95351 Phone (209) 572-0900 Fax (209) 572-0916

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Project: 9903223

cA 94566
PO#

Date ' :3 /24 /99

Date Rec'd: 3 / 22/99
Date Started: 3 /23/99
Date Completed: 3 /23l 99

Date Sampled: 3 / 1,6 /99
Sampler:

Lab ID

K3149 i 1 . 0
1 . 0

K3149? 1,0
1 , 0

K31,493 1.0
1 . 0

K3r494 1.0
1 . 0

K31495 1.0
1.0

K31496 1.0
1 . 0

MDL Method

8 0 1 0 1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dbromoethane

1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dbromoethane

1,2-Dchloroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

Results Units

ND vs/L
ND vs,/L

ND rs,/L
ND rs/L

ND Ps,/L
ND ps/L

ND vE/L
ND Itg/L

ND pS/L
ND tig/L

ND rs,/L
ND p.s/L

&:x

I
I
t
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
t

MW-2

MW-3

MW-4

MW-5

MW-6

8 0 1 0

8 0 1 0

I010

8 0 1 0

8 0 1 0

t/ ,$/ ,t ;/

"/:4*'-, 
A.t7//2,,-

Donna Keller
Laboratory DirectorChemist Certification # 1157
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1405 Kansas Avenue

Report# K081-10

ChromaLab
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton CA

Samples Analyzed; K31491-K31496,K37257

Analyte
'l.,2-Dichloroethene

1,2-Chloromethane

Commenls:

GeoAnalytical Lab oratories, Inc.
Modesto, CA 95351 Phone (209) 572-0900 Fax (209) 572-0916

QC REPORT ec Batch # voo11z

Dates Ar:.alyzed 3/2i/99

Sample Spiked: K31257

Method

8010

MS'/" MSD%
Recovery Recovery

't07.9 106.8
94.5 92.2

RPD Blank

1.0 ND
2.5 ND

a/'

L-F n^t-
Sytvla Krenn

Chemist

tl
,2,--,1. .r2--.*-z-.

Donna Keller
Laboratory DirectorCertification # 1157
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FIELD ACTI,ITi DA]LY REPORT

Project:

S ubject:

sueer I or /

rob No.: 31 g7 -ooo

o*., 3 //b ft?
Site Locarionr/Address:_

Bvt* 6ru*l lcz Crz,

TIME Wl ll h/&h-l*^"ry f),nH +n /?,,i4-,,..-7.',L|^7
t  v lLt  )  l

Q:oq

8tt lww5 qqo zs,qL

f{:01 l tAdl '4 q.b3 f f i

<r i1 a\15 'orb 
I

g r/b AAVb

-  -  r  A / J  / \  r \

Altrchments: Signarure /-L,
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SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD. MONITOR WELL

Job No.: 37B7Ab

Site Location:

No. of  contain ur" ,* .@ L(checx one): qi",,sampies:
Dupiicates from weil : Travei Blanxs: Field Blanks;
Other (expiain)

w.t. 1tnoo,1: 7r b b/ o^t . ( sflt"/fr -11 ct a- -

B.O.W.(1/2) :  -4d.5 
>

-7 t L/t 
*-7

Time:  /6  t  /

Other/

Meters Calibrated: Date:

Calculated Purge Volume (4 casing volumes): 
.. 

G"llon.

Method: Electric Well Sounder:

Purging Method: 
- 

Dispo."ble Bailer;

Time HzO Temp.
Q4hr\ rgal) _@-f

By:

Teflon Bailer:

Whale SuperSub 920 submersible pump; _ Other/Specify

Time Start Purging (24 hr): Product :  Y /N,  Sheen:  Y/N
Odor :  Y /  N,  Vapor :  _  ppm lo /oLEL.  Color :

Time Stop Purging (24 hr): 
^

Product :  Y /N,  Sheen:  Y/N,
Odor :  Y /  N,  Vapor :  _  ppm l%oLEL,  Color :

i0, 5T ?-
oH

6,7 L

Cond.
(uS)

TDS

-II'IJJJJ-

Turbid.
(NTU)

D.O.
(ppml

-frs _o,t,

sample Collection Time (24 hnt /0SJ^/055-

Notes:

Collected By (signature):



SAMPLE COLLECTION RECCRD . MONITOR WELL
, / .

Date: 5 /h- 1l samore i.D Ar1,,AJL -ob No : 37 87-m'

Site Location:

- t - - >
No. of Conrarners: |  )  /  (ChecK one): 2(*^,sampres:

Duoiicates from weil Travei Blanxs: Field Blanks;
Other lexpiain)

r, .,4i01 s.o.w.(1tz'\: {2:6,{Vw.L.  (1/100') :
/

, , /
Methocj: ['/ Electic Weil Sounoer:

Meters Calibrated: Date:

Calculated Purge Volume (4 casing volumes): 
- 

Gallons

Purging Methoci: _ Disposable Bailer: Teflon Eailer;

_ Whale SuperSub 920 submersible pump; _ Other/Speciry

Time Start Purging (24 hr): Product :  Y /N Sheen:  y /N

Odor :  Y /  N,  Vapor :  _  ppm t%LEL.  Color :

Time Stop Purging (24 hr): Product :  Y /N,  Sheen:  Y/N
Odor :  Y /  N,  Vapor :  _  ppm t%LEL.  Coror :

Time HzO Temp. Cond. TDS
t t n n m t

By:

,(24 hr) roai) -.{Ef t- oH (uS)
/ t '>  (  tu  . - - -4- -

-W La,ta1 =-fr

Turbid.
(NTU)

o,q,(
D.O.
(pom)

sampie coltection Time (24 hn: lLf3O- ff3f
Notes:

Collected By (signarure):

SPLFRM.MW
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SAMPLE'OLLECTION RECCRD

-) // /-)r1 t ,
Date: ) - /b - JJ Samore rc /VILU )

Site Locarion:

(24 hr\ (gat) __gf_F pH (uS)

p'lf LIa -ffi JpB

.  MONITOR WELL

Job No.: 377 7-qa

, -
t 1

/  / l ' h o n s  n n a  l' r v .  v r  e v l t l a  t E t S . _ _ _ _ # _ /  r \ r t t s L , \  u l l ( r , , t-/wen samptes:

Duplicates from weil Traver Blanrs: Field Blanks;
Other qexpiain)

w.L. (1t1oo'): g,? 0 o^r., 3/k/f3 n^.,6 i3J B.O.W.(1/2'):
. /

Method: l4lectncWellsouncier: Other

Meters Calibrated: Date: Bv:

Calculated Purge Volume (4 casing voiumes): Gallons

Purgrng Methoo: 
- 

Disposaoie Bailer: Teflon Baiier:
\A/hale SuperSub 920 submersrble pump; _ OtherlSpeciry

Time Start Purging (24 hr): _ Product :  Y /N,  Sheen:  Y/N
Odor :  Y /  N ,  Vapor :  _  ppm t%LEL.  Color :

Time Stop Purging (24 hr): Sheen:  Y/N,
Odor :  Y/N,Vapor :  _ppm/%LEL Color :

Time HzO Temp. Cond.

{ze?2.

TDS
I  nhrn I

Turbid.
rNTU)

,3'05

D.O.
(ppm)

Sample Collection Time (24 hr):

Notes:

la:aS=/2,: ts-

Collected By (signature):

SPLFRM.MW



Sitetocation: (-+L(.e30 
/h/€_

t ^
No. or Uontarners: /  (-/  /  (Checx one): (/'weu s

I t  I  t l

Samore i D . /VI UJ L/ Job No.: 37 8 / -ooo

amptes:

Duoiicates from werl . Travei Blanxs: Field Blanks;
Other (expiain)

Time: 8:o1 B.O.W.(1/2'):
/.

l ' /

Method: 7 Elecrnc Well Sounder: Otherl

Meters Calibrated:

Calcuiated Purge Volume (4 casing voiumes): 
.- 

Gallons

Purging Method: - Disposable Bailer: Teflon Bailer:

_ Whale SuperSub 920 submersible pump; _ Otherlspecify

Time Start Purging (24 h0: 
^*------l product: y / N , Sheen: y / N

Odor: Y / N, Vapor: _ ppm / %LEL Color:

Time Stop Purging (24 hr): =----;-+roduct: y / N , Sheen: y / N
Odor: Y i  N , Vapor: _ ppm to/oLEL, Color:

SAMPLE COLLECTION RECCRD . MONITOR WELL

Time HaO Temp. Cond.
(24 hr\ /oal) -Jg: oH (uS'|

lt 3s U! 6,n l,sal

20, Z</

By:

Tnq D.O.
(ppml

Turbid.
(Nru)
/^ nu

l ,  . >  , ,  l . l

Sampie Collection Time (24 hr): // 4) -// 3,

Notes:

Collected By (signature):

SPIJRM.MW



SAMPLE COLLECTION RECCRD .  MONITOR WELL

Date:3 - / t " -* Samore i.D.. fl lrtl ; Job No: 374 / "'fr2)

Site Location:

-  I m
No. of Contarn ers. lU / (Checx oner:

Dupiicaies from weii Field Blanks;
Other lexpiain)

w.L. qtrtoo1: .-ffitbEl:, r//!bj Time: 8'lt/ / B.O.W.(1/2'):
/ *

l./ Electnc Well Sounoer:

Meters Calibrated: Date: Bv:

Calcuiated Purge Volume (4 casing voiumes):

Purgrng Method: 
.....- 

Diapo="ble Baiier:

Whale SuperSub 920 submersible pump; Otheusoeciw

Time Start Purging i24 hry: 
-, product: y /N ,Sheen :Y /N,

Odor :  Y/N,  Vapor : ppm / %LEL Color:

T imeStopPurgrng(Z|hr | .  -  
,  p roduct :  y /N,  Sheen:  y /N

Odor :  Y /N ,  Vapor :  _  ppm to /oLEL.  Co lo r :

Temp.
taF

Et

2S7y #

Method:

Time HrO
f24 hr) rgal)

- 
Gallons

Other

Teflon Baiier:

oH (US)

e,sL t/'ts 4f

Cond. TDS Turbid.
{NTU)

D.O.
{ppmt

n \ / ' / - -

A(*^,sampres;
Traver Blanxs:

Sampie Collection Time (24 hr):

Notes:

Collected By (signature):



oate: 3 b- Ef
Site Locarion:

11
Nolof Conrarnet., Y / (Checx oner:

Method: I =ru"rrr.Wel Sounder: Other

Meters Calibrated: Date:

Calculated Purge Volume t4 castng voiumesj: ,-  
Gallons

Purging Methoo: Disposable Bailer: Teflon Bailer:

_ Whaie SuperSub 920 submersrble pump; _ Otherspeciry

Time Start Purgrng 124 hr): _ Proc iuc t :  Y /N,  Sheen:  y /N

Odor :  Y/N,  Vapor : ppm / %LEL Color:

Time Stop Purging (24 hr): Product :  Y /N,  Sheen:  y /N

Odor :  Y /  N ,  Vapor :  _  ppm t%LEL,  Coror :

Time HzO
(24 hr\ igal)

I '1 | /*
I  z- : /  )

..

SAMPLE COLLECTION RECCRD . lylONtTOR WELL

Weil Sampres:
Dupiicaies from weil Travet Blanxs: Field Blanks;
Other lexpiain)

w.r-. lrrroo'1, 5 55'o"r", g //a/n n*". 8 t/6 B.O.W.(1t2'):'29,68

By:

Temp. Cono. TDS
ffi l '  oH foomr

GL,z ffiz- ?13

Turbid. D.O.
(NTU) (opm)

JFT -

SampleCoilectionTimel24 nn, ( Zi (0 
:/Z:{E

Notes:

Collected By (signarure):



APPENDIX B
December 13' 1993 RePort

Fuel FingerPrint RePort

C:UULES\DREYER'SU STQTR99 DOC CET Enlironmental Services, Inc,
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CET Environmental
Services, Inc.

5845 Doyle Stree! Suirc l(x

Emcryrille. Califomia 91608

Telephone: (510) 65?-7001
Far:  (510) 651'7002December L3, 1993

Mr. William C. Collett,
Treasurer
Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream
5929 College Avenue
Oakiand, CA 94618

Subject: Preliminary (Phase I) Environmental Site Assessment

3534/DREYER'S.PH1

for the Properties at 6012, 6016, and 6030 Claremont Avenue'
Oakland, California
(Alameda County Assessors Parcel Nos. 014.1268-030,
014-1268-03201, and 014-1268-03501)
(Project No. 3534)

Dear Mr. Collett:

CET Environmental Seryices, Inc. (CET) is pleased to submit the results of the
preliminary fhase I) environmental site assessment (ESA) for the properties at 6012,
3oro, *a 6030 cl"r"-ont Avenue, Oakland, california, herein referred to as the subject
property. The objective of the ESA was to identify historical or flrrrent activities at the

iite and surounding properties which could have contributed, or are currently
contributing to, the degradation of the subject Properys soil and/or groundwater.

INTRODUCTION

The Phase I ESA included a review of the historic land uses ol the property and
immediate vicinity. Aerial photographs, Sanborn Maps, and if available, information
contained in reguiatory agency lists and files were used to determine historic land uses.
A site reconnaiisance io determine current propeflry uses was also conducted'

This report has been prepared in a format which includes information and data required

by mosi lending institutions; however, formats and checklists may differ slightly between

l;nding institutions. A glosiary of applicable terms and acronFns is included in

Attachment C.

tred.dm F(Fid. Par..
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Mr. William C. Collett
December 13, 1993
Page 2

SITE SETTING

Site Incation

The subject property is located in the City of Oakland, California, approximately 0-25
miles north of California Highway 24 and approximately 0.25 miles south of the Berkeley
City limits. A site location map is presented on Plate l', Attachment A-

Adjacent Properties

The Property is bounded by Claremont Avenue to the northwest, various commercial
propertiLs and College Avenue to the east, and residential properties and Chabot Road

to the southwest. A site plan of the subject property and adjacent streets is presented on
Plate 2, Attachment A. Residential properties are located immediately adjacent to the
subject property to the southwest. The parking lot for the Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream
pGICj corporate headQuarters office building is located immediately adjacent. to the
subject property to the east-northeast. Parcel 13, which is owned by DGIC and contains
two residential buildings converted to gym facilities, is located immediately adjacent to
the subject property to the south-southeast. Claremont Avenue is located immediately
adjacent to the subject property to the northwest.

Current and Future Land Uses and Zoning

The main building on the subject property is currently being utilized as "Yoshi's

Keystone Korner'i a jazz club' and leataurant. Yoshi's is zoned C31 for commercial use.

Thlre are also two smaller residential buildings on the subject property imrnediately
adjacent and southwest of Yoshi's(6012 and 6016 Claremont Avenue). The residential
properties are zoned R60-s4 for medium to high density residential use requiring design
review.

Geologic and Hydrogeologic Setting

The subject property is in the oakland Upland and Alluvial Plain which consists of

alluvial ian deposits of clay, silt, and sand interbedded with coarser graveis'

The following information, describing the shallow site geology and hydrogeology., is based

on cETs soil boring logs and grounawater elevation data from the existing onsite
groundwater monitolint wells on the immediately adjacent property to the east (DGIC's

corporate headquarters).

3534/DREYERS.PHl
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Mr. William C. Collett
December 13. 1993
Page 3

Groundwater elevations from July 9 to November 10, 1993 ranged from 172.47 feet
above mean sea level (msl) to 179.46 feet above (msl). The groundwater flow direction
on July 9, 1993 was easterly (5808) at a calculated gradient of approximately 0.018 feet
per foot (ft/ft). The groundwater flow direction for August 8, 1993 was easterly (N70E)
at a calculated gradient of approximately 0.005 ft/ft.

The October 8, 1993 groundwater level data from all 6 wells was used to generate
groundwater elevation and contours including the groundwater flow direction. The
groundwater flow ranged from southwesterly (S35W) near Chabot Road to westerly
(S85E) near groundwater monitoring well MW1. The groundwater gradient calculated
for October 8, 1993 was approximately 0.05 ft/ft. The groundwater flow direction for
November 10, 1993 appeared to be also in the same directions as those generated from
the October 8, 1993 data. The groundwater gradient calculated for November 10, 1993
was approximately 0.09 ft/fi.

The groundwater flow directiors have varied significantly from May 1992until the
present. These fluctuations in groundwater flow diiection could be a function of
seasonal recharge on the strata supplying water to the wells. The groundwater pumping
associated with the groundwater remediation system at the former Chewon gas station
(Birch and Oak Grove) could effect groundwater flow at the subject property.
Groundwater flow directions for early spring to summer, February to July, were
southeasterly. Groundwater flow directions for late summer to winter, August through
December were southwesterly. Exceptions were observed for April, June, and August
when the groundwater flow direction was northeasterly to easterly.

SITE HISTORY

The following information was obtained from Mr. Kaz Kajimura, the current propeffy
owner, during our December 8, 1993 meeting at the subject property. Mr. Kajimura first
leased the original stmcture in 1977 (6030 Claremont Avenue, northwest comer of the
subject properfy facing Claremont Avenue, Plate 2, Attachment A) and began operadon
of a Japanese restaurant. Mr. Kajimura believes the approximately 2,000 square foot
one level stmcture was originally constructed circa 1900 as a single family residence. Mr.
Kajimura believes that prior to his leasing the property, the building was used to house a
dry cleaning business (Madam louisa's French laundry). However, other than a
business name painted on the building, there was no physical evidence indicative of a
former dry cleaning business.

3534/DREYER'S.PH1
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Mr. William C. Collett
December 13, 1993
Page 4

In 1980, Mr. Kajimura bought the property and constructed the facility as it appears at

present. The 1i,000 sq,ru." foot facility incorporated the original structure and currently-houses 
the business known as "Yoshi's Keystone Korner", which is owned and opelated

by Mr. Kajimura. Yoshi's includes a Japanese restaurant and sushi bar, bar, live jazz

ciub, and banquet facilities. Mr. Kajimura also bought the adjacent residence in 1980

(6016 Ciaremont Avenue, southwest side of Yoshi's) and bought the next adjacent
iesidence in f981 (6012 Ciaremont Avenue, southwest side of 6016)'

Sanborn Insurance Company Map Review

Sanborn Insurance Company historical maps were reviewed at the University of

california Berkeiey's Miin Liurary map room. However, no maps were listed in the

index for the subject property.

Aerial Photography

Aerial photographs taken in 1930, 1947,1953,7959, 1963, L968, 1973, 1975' 1981' 1985'

1988, a;d 1992 werc reviewed at Pacific Aerial suwey's photograph library in oakland,

California. In the 1930 and 1947 photographs a non-residential type structure. appean

on the subject property and the immediite-surrounding area appears to be primarily

residential. ey U-Sf, i larg" oon-t"sidential structure and vehicles appear on the subject

property, the immediate surrounding area appears to be business/commercial as well as

i".id"trii"l. By 1959 the area appears to be well developed with numerous non-

residential structures and vehicles present.

No changes in structures could be discerned on the 1963 aerial photograph, due in part

to the lower resolution of this higher altitude photograph. The 1968 photograph appears

similar to the 1959 photograph eicept additional business/commercial develop-ment has

occurred and numeious u"hiiles arJpresent on the subject property' The 1973

photograph appears similar to the 1968 photograph except a sign/canopy appears on tne

iarg" it-cture on the subject property; tro app"rent changes were observed in the 1975,

tS8't, and 1985 photographs. itr the 1988 photograph, structures appear on the western

portion of the subjeciprbperry. In the 7992 photograph the subject property and

immediate surrounding area appear as they do at present.

35341DREYER'S.PHl
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SITE RECONNAISSANCE

A reconnaissance of the subject properlry and visual survey of properties in the
immediate vicinity was conducted on December 8, 1993, by CET Staff Scientist Benjamin
Berman. Mr. Berman was accompanied by Mr. Kaz Kajimura, the current propeny
owner, during the inspection of the subject property. An outline of the subject property
and adjacent streets are shown on Plate 2, Attachment A.

General Site Observations

There are currently three primary structures on the subject property:

o Yoshi's restaurant and jazz club at 6030 Claremont Avenue on the
northeast side of the subject property

o Single family residence at 6016 Claremont Avenue on the southwest side of
Yoshi's

o Single family residence at 6072 Claremont Avenue on the southwest side of
the residence at 6016 Claremont Avenue.

The Yoshi's facility contains approximately 12,000 square feet of floor space on three
levels. The ground floor contains the primary restaurant dinning room (approximately
2,000 square feet, the original structure), the kitchen, the bar and lounge with small sushi
bar, and the main floor of the jazz ciub (approxim *ely 2,400 square feet). The jazz club
has a two-story high ceiling with a second Ievel mezzanine. There is a service elevator
which can be accessed from all three levels with a hydraulic fluid containment vessel on
the ground floor. There were no noticeable leak, stains, or cracks in the vicinity of the
containment vessel. Other than some minor peeling paint in a few localized spots in the
kitchen, there were no noticeable stains, crack, asbestos containing building materials,
of other indications of possible contamination (the crawl space below the ground floor
was not inspected).

The second level contains the main sushi bar, additional dinning/lounge area, two
banquet rooms, the jazz club mezzanine, and a converted attic area. The attic area
contiins offices and employee changing rooms. The floor tiles in the attic area were in

3534/DREYER'S.PH1
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fair condition with a few heavily worn down spots. It is unlikely that these tiles would

contain asbestos given the relaiively lecent constmction (1980)' no floor tiles in friable

condition were noticed.

The third level is much smaller than the ground level and second floor. Much of the

third level is converted roof area used foi storage of various supplies. Other than a few

cans of paint, no potential hazardous materials were noticed. The ceiling tiles in the

third level storaga room were in good condition (no friable conditions were noticed). It

is assumed that ihese tiles are probubty not old enough to contain asbestos. The

building in general, including the exterior, appeared to be in good condition' The. facility

upp"u.!d re'iatively clean anl well maintainid. I:ndscaping and the asphalt parking

aiias also upp""t"d clean and well maintained. The rear parking lot contained a

wooden tooi ih"d, and a PG&E transformer in the front parking lot was believed to

have been irstalled in 1985 (according to Mr. Kajimura).

Both of the single family, two bedroom structures were believed to have been

constructed circa f900. Both structures have walk-in basements and attics (not

inspected). The residence at 6016 Claremont has a converted attic loom and a detached

*ood"n siorag"/recreation room in the back yard. Other than peeling paint noticed in

the kitchen, tf,e overall property appeared to be in fair to good condition and well

maintained. The 6012 etat"mont iisidence was not inspected. The property contained

a studio cottage apartment in the back yard. The exterior and grounds of this property

lenerally uppJ"r.d in fair to good condition and well maintained' Both properties are

leased to private tenants.

Land use in the vicinity of the subject property is mainly commercial and residential'

The commercial areas are adjacent to lnd fronting on College Avenue and. along

Claremont Avenue northeast of Yoshi's. The commercial area consists mainly of retail

shops, restaurants, and professional offices. The following businesses could represent

poriibl" ,onr.", of contamination: the Shell gasoline station on the southwest corner of
^Clur"Inoot 

and College Avenues, the Union 76 gasoline station on the northeast corner

of Claremont and College Avenues, Sheaffs Service Garage (auto repair shop) at 5930

College Avenue (across-the street fiom the DGIC offices), and Claremont Sheet Metal -

Heatirg & Air Condirioning located at 6066 Claremont Avenue (northeast of the subject

prop".[ on the southwest s'ide of Claremont Avenue). Historic activities on the DGIC
'prop.rty 

(5929 College Avenue) also present a possible soulce of contamination'

3534/DREYER'S.PH1
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The nearby residential areas are located along Chabot Road and Claremont Avenue

west of the commercial areas neal the interseitions of College Avenue' A high voltage

overhead transmission line runs along the southeast side of Claremont Avenue' an

"lauut"d 
transformer was observed along this line adjacent to the northwest corner of the

ObIC prop"rty and approximately 150 fiet northeast of the subject property'. No visual

evidence of rrrifu." impoundmenis, above ground or underground storage tanks, above

ground drum storage, or obvious spills or siains appeared on the subject property during

the site recomaissance.

ETWIRONMENTAL BACKGROIIND SURVEY

Regulatory Agency Review

Available site lists and files were reviewed from the san Francisco Bay Region.of the

California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), and the California

Environmental Protection agen.y lcal-EPA) Department of Toxic Substances control

(DTSC) offices on Novembei 23,7993. Agency requests included the following: Region

iX ot ttr" U.S. Environmental Protectiot Ag"tt"y (EPA), the Alameda C-ounty Health

Care Services Agency (ACHCSA), the Cafifornia Department of Toxic Substances

controt (Drsc,tatlnie;, tt. oty of oakland Fire prevention Bureau (oFP), and
pu.ig. dur and Electric iiCae;. These agencies were contacted concerning possible

p"i.rlr, for underground iuet and/or wasre 
-oil 

tanks, and spills or fires involving

Lazardous materiils or wastes which might have occurred on the subject pfopefty, or rn

the vicinity of the subject property. pG&E was contacted regarding,the- possibility of

transformers located in the aiea *hi.h ,,'uy contain polychlorinated biphenols (PCB's)'

EPA Lists and Files (Cal-EPA File Room)

CET reviewed the fedelal Comprehensive Environmental Response,.Compensation' and

iiuUiflry Act Systems (CERCLI'S) list and theJederal.National Priorities List (NPL).

The cERCLIS tist was OaiedE6ruary s, 1gg0, and the NpL was dated september 1.991.

Theselistswerereviewedatthecat-epRDTSCFileRoominBerkeley,California.

SERCLI5 sites are those which have a potential for becoming, but are not necessarily

considered hazardous waste sites. sites that come to the EPA's attention, which may

have a potentiat fo, reteasin! hazardous substances into the environment, are placed on

the CERCLIS list and subieirrently investigated. CERCIIS sites are then ranked for no

353/DREYER',S,PHl
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further investigation, remedial action, or for listing on the NPL. Sites on the NPL are
considered the most complex and compelling hazardous waste sites in the country, and
receive federal Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act
(CERCL-A.) remedial tunding (Superfund).

The subject property's address did not appear on the CERCLIS or NPL lists. No sites
within a 0.5-rnile radius of the subject property were identified on the lists.
Atthough CET reviewed the most currently available CERCLIS and NPL lists, Region
IX of the U.S. EPA was contacted concerning sites listed or proposed for listing on the
NPL. No response from the EPA has been received as of the date of this report.

RWOCB Lists and Files

CET personnel conducted a review of the l-eaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST)
List, and the North Bay,Toxics List at the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board San Francisco Bay Region (RWaCB), on November 10, 1993. No sites were
found on the North Bay Toxics List within a O.5-mile radius of the subject Properry'

A total of eight (8) sites (including the DGIC property) were identified on the LUST list
within a 0.5-mile radius from the subject property. The identified sites are presented on
Plate 3, Attachment A (site no. 8 is the DGIC property). The contaminants found,
impacted media (soil or groundwater), and the status of remedial actions for LUST list
sites are summarized in Table 1, Attachment B.

The following listed sites are possibly upgradient from the subject property regarding the
predominant - historical directions of groundwater flow, and thus pose the greatest
potential for adversely effecting the subject property: Site No. 2 - Blood Bank of the
ACCMA Site No. 3 - Bet:a Shop (former auto repair and gasoline service station), Site
No, 6 - Shell gasoline station, and Site No. 8 - DGIC property, Of these four sites, the
sites of most concern are No. 6 and No. 8, due to their close proximity to the subject
property. In addition to known groundwater contamination (petroleum hydrocarbons) at
sites No. 6 and No. 8, site No. 6 has had recorded instances of floating petroleum
hydrocarbon product in onsite monitoring wells.

A Union 76 gasoline service station is located directly across on the opposite side of the
intersection of College and Claremont Avenues from the Shell gasoline station (Site No.
6). The Union 76 s;rvice station is not on the LUST List. The only other local serr.ice
station found on the LUST List is a former Chewon service station located at 5800

3534,/DREYEPS.PHl
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College (near the intersection of College and Oak Grove) (Site No. 4). The former
Chewon service station is now occupied by commercial property.

The Shell station site investigation reports prepared by Harding l-awson Associates of
Concord, CA (July 1990 to October 10, 1991) and by Weiss Associates (May 20' 1992 to
Sept 14, 1992) are on file at the RWQCB. Based on groundwater sample analpical
results presented by Weiss Associates for the period between March 8, 1991 and Mzy 28'
1992, the highest concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH/g)
and diesel (TPH/d), were 6,100 and 2,600 ug/l respectively. Concentrations of
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) ranged as high as 630,33'
270, and 38 ug/l respectively. Micrograms per liter (ug/L) are equal to parts per
billion (ppb).

The Shell service station (site No. 6) monitoring well which is closest to the subject
property (well MW-5) fus lelded samples with very low concentratiors of TPH/d but no
other detected petroleum compounds. The Shell service station monitoring well MW-4,
which is located about 300 feet from the subject property, was identified by others as
having free product as recently as May 28, 1992 (the most lecent information available,
groundwater samples have been historically collected quarterly). It is possible that
petroleum compounds may have migrated from the Shell service station to the DGIC
property, which could explain the presence of historic low levels of TPH/d and benzene
in well MW1 (located on the DGIC properly) groundwater samples. Well MW1 is
located approximately 150 feet northeast of the subject property.

The former Chewon service station site investigation reports, prepared by Weiss
Associates from January 2'1, 1989 to August 17 , 7992, are on file at the RWQCB.
Site clean up activities included a groundwater remediation system and a soil vapor
extraction system. Based on groundwater sample analytical lesults plesented by Weiss
Associates for the period January 18, 1990 through July 14, 1992, the highest
concentrations of TPH/g and BTEX were 51100, 5100, 4500, 2600, and 9000 ug/L
respectively. The historical evidence of reduced concentrations of these chemicals is
probably due to their remediation systems; in addition, the Chewon station does not
appear to be upgradient of the subject site based on the most recent quarterly
monitoring data at the DGIC site and on regional groundwater flow directions identified
during this records search.

353/DREYER'S.PH1
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Cai-EPA DTSC Lists and Files

The Cal-EPA DTSC was contacted concerning files containing records of spills,
unauthorized releases of toxic materials, and potential or confirmed hazardous waste
problems at the subject property. No response from the DTSC has been received as of

the date of this report.

The california Hazardous waste and substances sites List (HWSSL) (formerly the
cortese Bill list, AB 3750), the California superfund Bond Expenditure Plan (BEP) list,

the California Sites (Cal-Sites) list, and the federal Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) list were reviewed at the DTSC File Room in Berkeley, California, on
November 23, 1993. Properties identified on the BEP list are verified hazardous waste
sites that are or will be targeted for remediation by the DTSC (pursuant to the
California Hazardous Subsiance Cleanup Bond Act of 1984, also known as the California
Superfund Act). Sites on the Cal-Sites list are those which have the potential for
be-oming hazardous waste sites, but are not necessarily considered hazardous wastes
sites at tlis time. Information on the Cal-Sites list should be considered preliminary.

when the listed cal-sites are ranked by the DTSC, they ale merged with the BEP list.

Neither the subject property's address, or any other site within the 0.5-mile study alea,
appeared on the 1945 (revised 1989 and updated 0l/10/90) BEP list.-These are the

most current lists available through the DTSC. Two sites were identified on the Cal-

Sites list, the status of these sites are summarized on Table 2, Attachment B' Both sites

have been classified under the status of "No Further Action" (NFA) by the DTSC. The

DTSC Cal-EPA File Room did not have individual project files for the two sites listed

on the Cal-Sites list. Four sites were identified on the HWSSL list, these sites are

summarized on Table 3, Attachment B. Three of the four sites (site nos. 2, 3, and 4 on

Table 3) were also listed on the RWQCB LUST list (see site nos. 7, 5, and 1,

respectively, on Table 1, Attachment B, and Plate 3, Attachment A). However, these

three sites-are not upgradient and are almost a l/}-mile from the subject property'

therefore it is unlikely that these sites would have an adverse effect on the subject
propelty.

RCRA sites are those facilities with identification numbers for the generation of

hazardous wastes. The wastes are disposed of in a prescribed marmer, at Class I disposal

facilities. RCRA Iisted sites do not nicessarily imply contamination of soil and/or
groundwater at a site, but indicate that wastes have been generated and. may be present

on the site. Such wastes are required to be stored in appropriate containers until they

534/DREYER'S.PH1
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are removed by a registered hazardous waste hauler. The subjecl property's address did

not appear on ih" *ost current (11/16/88) DTSC RCRA list. No sites, within a 0.5-mile

radiui of the subject proPerty, were identified on the list.

Agency Lists and Files

No response was received from the u.s. EPA, cal-EPA DTSC, Alameda county Health

care services Agenry (ACHCSA), PGAE, or the city of oakland Fire Prevention

Bureau (OFP) as of the date of this report'

TYansformer Identification and Status

cET contacted the Pacific Gas and Electric company (PG&E) by telephone concerning

the location and status of transformers which might contain polychlorinated biphenyl
(PCB) laden oils on, or in the vicinity of, the subject property. .A groundlevel..

irur,sfo.-er is located on the subject property in the front parking lot of Yoshi's adjacent

to Claremont Avenue (Transformer No. i-++ZO;. No resporse was received from PG&E

as of the date of this report.

Potential Agricultural Use

Aeriai photographs for the period 1930 through 1992 were reviewed to detelmine

potential agrilcultural use of the subject property which might reflect-the use of

pesticides. 
-The 

photographs reviewed did not indicate large or small scale commercial

igricultural activity atlhe subject property or in the immediate surrounding area.

Asbestos Survey

No noticeable asbestos containing building materials were observed during the site

reconnaissance at the subject site. Floor and ceiling tiles were observed in the Yoshi's

facility, however, these tiles were not in a friable condition. It should be noted that

many'areas were not inspected during the recoruraissance (i.e. crawl spaces, basements,

attics), and CET is not qualified to pe.fo.- certilied asbestos inspections. Asbestos

cont;ning building -ut"iiul., whicbmay exjst on the subject pJo.perty' can only be

determinJd by a q:ualified licersed asbeitos inspector. At a minimum, it is recommended

that the wo iingti family residences have asbestos surveys performed by qualified

professional inspectors.

3534/DREYER'S.PH1
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ST]MMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

The Phase I ESA included an aerial photograph review, an environmental background
records search, and a site reconnaissance. Availabie federal, state, and local regulatory
agency and public utility lists and files were reviewed.

The site reconnaissance included a suwey of the subject property and visual survey of
surrounding properties. A visual survey of the surrounding properties indicated that
storage and/or distribution of various hazardous materials (including diesel fuel,
gasoline, and possibly waste oil or other petroleum products) is occurring at the Shell
and Union 76 service stations located on opposite corners of College and Claremont
Avenues upgradient of the subject property. It is also possible that materials such as
waste oil, solvents, or petroleum hydrocarbors could have been used or stored at Sheaffs
Service Garage (located on the east side of College Avenue between Claremont and
Chabot). Petroleum hydrocarbons are known to occur in the groundwater under the
DGIC property due to historic activities.

Mr. Kajimura indicated that the original structure may have housed a dry cleaning
business. Should any additional information become available, from the previous
property owner or various government agencies contracted, an addendum will be issued
lor this report. Groundwater quality at the subject proPerty may be determined only by
monitoring well installations, sample collectioq and laboratory sample analysis.

3534/DREYER'S.PH1
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Limitatioru and uncertainties to this report are in Attachment D'

If you have any questions or comments regarding this Phase I ESA, please contact our

office.

Sincerely,

cET ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

4.15----
Benjamin BErman
staff scientist /

3zz4
Mark R. lafferg, R.G.
Senior Hydrogeologist
California Registered Geologist #4701
(Expires 6/30/94)
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Table 2. Cat-EPA DTSC Cal Sites (formerly ASPIS Sites) Withir 05 Mile Radius from
599 College Avenue, Oalland, California

Site Name
Sit€
Number

NFA

NFA

7.

2.

Davanzo, l-orua

James Slatoo Truckiag

6019 Colby Street
Oaklaod, CA 94618

5707 Vicente Street
Oakland, CA 94618

NFA = DTSC sraff have jldged thc sitc to rcquiE no furrh.r deparmcnBl actjon based on ai?ilablc informatio(.

35y/CALEPA.SI



Table 3. Cal-EPA DTSC IIWSSL (Cortese Bill List) Sites Within a O'5-mile Radius from

5929 College Avenue, Oakla,ud, California

Site
Number Address SourceSite Nam€

I
t
I
I
T
I
I
T
T
I
t
t
I
I

City of Oaklaad
Fire Station No. 19

Tbrifty Oil Compa.oy

Givens Investment CompanY

ARCO Petroleum Producls
Company

5776 Miles Avenue
OakJa.nd, CA

61L5 Telegraph Avenue
Oalland, CA

6398 Telegraph Avcnue
Oalland, CA

6407 Telegraph Avenue
Oa}land, CA

HWIS/ LTANK

HWIS/ UTANK/
LTANK

HWIS/LTANK

HWIS/UTANK/
LTANK

HWIS: Depanm€nt of Toxic Slbstaoccs Cootrol, Ha"adous Wastc lnformation S)stcm

LTAI.IK califodia statc watct R..ourr4 c.lntrol Board, kaling UndcryFuDd storaBc Tank (LUSD

tnA-t'IN: cslifornie starc wlrcr R.Eourc€s control Board, undcigoudd Tanls tePortcd to fic SWEEPS slstcm'

I
T
I
I
t
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Glossary
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GI-OSSARY

This glossary is provided to define terms and acronyms used in the site

*r"rJrrr"nt ieport. Terms and acronyms in bold print are defined in other

parts of the list.

ACBM: Asbestos Containing Building Materials. These are ACM sprayed on

surfaces, included in thermai systems, insulation, or miscellaneous ACM (such

as vinyl asbestos floor tile) found in or on the interior structural members or

other parts of a building.

ACM: Asbestos Containing Material' This is any material or product which

contains more than one percent asbestos by weight.

AHERA: Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act of 1986' This is the

federal law (under the EPA) requiring public and private schools to identiff

asbestos hazards and develop rernediation plans. It is currently being used as

a state-of-the-art regulation by many lending institutions for asbestos

inspections in commercial buildings prior to property transfer loans. under

th; California Asbeslos Notification Act (Connelly Act and State Assembly

Bill AB 1564), asbestos operations and management pians for commercial

buildings must be prepat"d by an AHERA trained and certified person'

Aquifers: See Groundwater.

Asbestos: A generic name for a number of naturally occurring hydrated ., -
silicate miner-als which possess unique crystalline structure, are incombustible

in air, and are easily separated into fibers. Because of their fibrous charactel

and their ability to cauJe lung cancer and other lung diseases, they are not

being regulated by the EPA and State agencies.

Asbestos Suney and Inspection: The physical inspection of a building'

building diagrams, and dbcuments to determine if asbestos is present in

buildin! maierials and if it is present, what quantities occur. An asbestos

inspecti-on and suwey is generally done for buildings, constructed prior to

1979, as part of a Phase II site assessment'

ASPIS: Abandoned Sites Progtam Information Systems' A database

maintained by DHS which conlains a listing ol potential hazardous waste sites

identified by the historical Abandoned Site Survey Program and the current

Rural Site Evaluation Program.

99368/DK1/CLOSSARY
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GLOSSARY (continued)

Bond Expenditure Plan (BEP): A DHS list which contains all verified
hazardous waste sit€s in the State of California that are now, or will be
targeted for abatement by DHS under the Expenditure Plan for the
Hazardous Substances CleanuD Bond Act of 1984. The list is annually
updated.

CERCLA: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Uability Act of 1980, also known as Superfund. This is the federal law
authorizing the identification and remediation of abandoned hazardous waste
sites. However, since 1982, the EPA has developed and maintained lists of
properties under the Superfund program of 1980.

CERCLIS: The data base used by EPA to track activities conducted under its
Superfund program. The list contains those potential hazardous waste sites
that have been brought to EPA s attention.

Cortese Bill List: This list is published annually by the California Governor's
Office of Planning and Research under State Assembly Bill AB 3750. It is a
listing of potential and conlirmed hazardous waste sites throughout the State
of California. Input to the list may be provided by other State agencies such
as DHS Toxic Substances Control Division, DHS Environmental Health
Division, the State Water Resources Board, and the California Waste
Management Board.

DHS: California Department of Health Services. The State agency which has
the authority to classify hazardous wastes. The DHS maintains a number of
lists and files; these include ASPIS and Bond Expenditure Plan (BEP) list.

EPA: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. The primary federal agenry
responsible for enforcing federal laws which protect the environment.

Groundwater: Generally refers to all subsurface water in a zone of complete
saturation. The groundwater lablE is defined as the upper surface of an
unconfined saturated zone. The groundwater table (also known as the
potentiometric surface) has a slope or gradient in which groundwater
generally flows from a higher to lower elevation' The gradient may be shown
on a map as a series of contour lines which are referred to as groundlvatpr

contours. Groundwater occurs in aquifers (a body of soil or rock which is
sufficiently porous and permeable to conduct groundwater) which may occur

as be confined zones below the surface' Therefore, groundwater in wells
penetrating confined aquifers may have different potentiometric surfaces from

those in unconfined aquifers.

I
T
I
I
I
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GLOSSARY (continued)

l-ocal Agencies: These are County Department of Health Services'

Environinental Health Departmetta, Fia"a,dous Materials Agencies' and City

Fit" O"pu.t-.nts which op.tut" under county and- city ordinances requiring

permits to govern the storige of hazardous waste, hazardous waste discharge'

itre tisting if reported spills-and fires, and the issuing of permits-for the ..
installatiJn of and subsiquent removal for underground fuel and waste oil

storage tanks.

NPDES: National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System' The federal

permitting system under the EPA for hazardous effluents'

NPL: National Priority List. A list maintained by the EPA which is updated

annually and includes iites with known or threatened hazardous substance

releasei. Sites which have been cleaned up are removed from the list'

PCB: Polychlorinated biptrenyl; chlorinated hydrocarbon compounds which.

are pathogenic (disease &using) and teratogenic..(cause abnormal changes in

srowth an-d development or otf,ir reproductive diseases)' Such compounds

i.r" orr." added to transformer oils (wet-type transformers) but in some

areas have not been removed or are at leveis which are not considered to be

h**i*t Uy ,tt" EPA. Newer wet-type transformers contain PCB-free oils'

Pesticidesr A generic term for a group of chemicals.which include

insecticides, herbicides, and fungiiides' These chernicals are routinely used in

agriculture to protect crops. Many are environmentilY ̂ P".ttit*1l:-lo:., ̂ ^ -^,.
eiample, although DDT's have been banned by the EPA" trace quantltles may

still be found in previously treated agricultural land'

PG&E: The Pacific Gas and Electric Company' The major gas and eiectric

"tifity 
it northern California. PG&E maintains a list of PCB containing

transformers.

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment: Also known as a preliminary

Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) or a Property Transfer Assessment

aPT;i. 
-Ttri, 

is the initial environmental assessment which may be required

on u irop..ty prior to title transfer or loan approv4' fr" phase I assessment'

g"r.rirrv i"*ites a historical background seitctt ftite history) and a review of

iederal, state, and local regulatory 
-agency's 

lists and files to determine if the

r"ti".ipi"pJtry's soil and/or grouniwater have been contaminated by on site

o. om ,ii" activities. The preli-ninary site assessment usually does not require

the collection of soil and/or groundwater samples'

9?9368/DK1/CLOSSARY
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GLOSSARY (continued)

Phase II Environrnental Site Assessment: The phase II ESA requires.the

".t*f 
iu*pfing of soil and/or groundwater on the property to determine

contaminant cJncentrations uod th" ditt ib,ttion or extent of the

contaminants. The phase II assessment generally requires soil borings to

cottect solt samples; groundwater monitoring wells may also be installed to

.oti..t groltnO*utei iamples and to determine the groundwater gradient and

flow direction.

ppb: parts per biilion. Used to report the aloYnt of an element or chemical

i6-pJr,oa iresent i. solid br liquid media. In the chemical analyses of soil,

it is measuied as the weight of the substance (in micrograms) divided by the

weight of 1,000 grams (oione kilogram) of soil (i'e': g/Kg)' Fot,*ll:ll!1i.

*oJd b. described as the weight of the substance (in micrograms) dtudeo Dy

on" fit". of water ( g/L). Toionvert ppb to ppm' divide ppb by 1'000'

ppm: pa s per million. Used to report.the amount of an element or

.r 'e. i* lcompoundpresentinsol idorl iquidmedia..Inthechemicalanalyses
of soil, it is measured as the weight of the substance (in milligrams) divided

by the weight of 1,000 grams (on-e kilogram) of soil (i'e', mg/5q)' For water'

ppm *outi rc describe-d as the weight of the substance (in milligrams)

ii"iO.O Uy one liter of water (^g/L). To convert ppm to ppb' multiply ppm.

tV 1,OOO.'f" the English systern-of weights and mCasurements' 34 ppm would

be equivalent to one Troy ounce per long ton'

Radonl A radioactive gas produced by the radioactive decay of naturally.

occurthg uranium and-thorium (elemints) contained in minerals pr€sent in

,oif unaio.t. Although there aie no current federal or state regulations

g";;.g radon levels-in buildings, in-some areas of the country' the EPA

recommends that radon testing b-e performed and that remedial measures be

taken if radon concentrations 
-of 

4 picocuries per liter (pic/L) of air (a .
measurement of radioactive particll disintegrations) or greater are found'

The average ambient air concentration for radon is 0'2 piC/L' Radon surveys

at" genetully performed as part of a phase II site assessment'

RCRA: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976' The federal law

which regolates toxic substance disposal facilities and. the management and

disposal of hazardous materials and wastes currently being generated, treated,

stored, disposed or distributed.

RE.,4,.: California Registered Environmental Assessor' In 1986 the

California State l-egislature passed Senate Bill SB 1875 which defines an

environmental assessor as: "in individual who, through academic training

99368/DKl/GLOSSARY
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GLOSSARY (continued)

occupational experience, and reputation, is qualified to objectively conduct

o.t" i, -o." asiects of an environmental asiessment"' Assessor registration

and administraiion is conducted by the State of California Secretary of

Environmental Affairs' office in Saqamento.

RWQCB: California Regional Water Quality Control Board' The State

WatJr Resources Controf Board is divided into nine regions, each of which

acts as an independent agency for the area under its jurisdiction' Region 2 is

the san Franciico Bay R;gio;. The RWQCBs maintain lists and files for

ieaking underground fuel itorage tanks (LUST file) and other hazardous

substances.

Sanborn Insurance Company Historical Maps: These maPs were p:99!:?d.

by the Sanborn Insurance Company (from the -late.1800s 
through mid-1900s)

to determine the susceptibility of buitaings to fire (e'g', whether they were

constructed of wood, brict oi steet; and the type of business (e'g'' laundries

which might have used dry cleaning solvents, etc')' The maps also show

possible frammable materials storage in underground or above ground tanks

ie.g., fuels such as gasoline) on the propefly. Therefore, the Sanborn maps

arJuseful in identifying potential hazardous substances at a given location

based upon past activities.

Superfund: See CERCLA.

VOC: Volatile Organic Compounds. Hydrocarbon compounds which-are

used in a variety oi industriai applications such as paints,. solvents' and

thinners which evaporate very quickly when exposed to alr'

99368/DK1/GLOSSARY
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UNCERTAIN'I]Y AND LIMITATIONS

Thispreliminary(PhaseI)environmentalsiteassessmenthasbeencompletedinagreementwiththeStandard
Conditions as outlined - oo, prop"o.-i)io"ou; iui" ,"p.1 aad the information herein contained has been

preparecl by cET for the ,ot" *i oi br"y"r,s Gra.ud Ice cream (herein referred to as the client) or their

assigned parties.

The Phase I environmental site assessment has been conpleted bv CET under a limited scope of serviccs

provided by the work agteenent. i;e ;;t*""y or proptity tou"at;es' addresses' and/or assessor parcel

numbers for the subject property 
". 

pr.p"-rJ* 
" 

i"-;r!d io, ihe ptase I enviroomental site asscssment are the

responsib'rlity of the Client. fn" '"po'i is based on information. provided by: 1) observations made by CET

Dersonnet during an oo_site eu"luaffi;;;tffi;*,-" t)Ju-btic iofor-atioo provided by fcderal, state, aud

local regulatory agencies, and +j- Oott-i"i*t tib'aries and- utiliry companies' No surface or' subsurface

invesriqations involving the pty".if ."fi..ti." #;;tr; of air, soit gai, so'rl, surface' or ground-water' ard

ililffi;;,"t"il;;:;"Jfu;:;il;;6ph'FtJ investisati-ons bcen conducted. It is possible that

despite the use of reasonable *r"-ioJ iot"rpr.,"ti-oD,-cET may not f,ave identified illegally disposed hazardous

naterials, unreported regulatory J"f"ti"*, tn" p'"t"o*- of hazardous substa'c€s migrating onto the subject

oroperty from olfsite sources, -i 
"tp"ilr*a"r 

iisi'lentified urderground tanks or ults on the subject

p.ope.ty ald immediate vicinitY.

CEThasconductedthisinvri:stigationwiththemannerc4nsistent*iththelevelofcarealdskillordharily
exercised by members of the a*iro"-"otJ consultiog profession curre'tly practicing under similar conditions

inNorthernCalifornia.cETassumesnoresponsibilityfortheaccuracyofin.formationidentifiedorobtained
froo government ,ecords wnicl Il| t"-J'"i-d"rc, iocotplote' o' oih"t*i"" inaccurate' CET assumes no

responsibility for conditions tu"t *# toi'f"tift*uy-req'esied ancl evaluated' events that may have occurred

after the site visit such * iX"gd il;;J;i'"".ia"otli spillage of hazardous materials" or conditions that were

not generally recognizecl ̂  
"";;i;;;"-;;;;;ffi; 

the date that this rePort was prepared' cET

oreoared this report for the crr"rti *"i".i"i us" fo.^th;s particular project. No oth€r ]vatranties, expressed or

i-pii"a, u, to the professional advice provided are made'
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CHROMALAB, lNC, Fax Transmission
- E 

"4rorvlerbr 
sslvrcs (sDB)

Date : January 27, 1999 Pegs: +

Fsx#: 510-243-950rTo: Grover Buhr

Company : CET ENVIRONMENTAL SERVTCES

From: Gary Cook

Subjecl: ExtactableHydrocarbonEvaluation,Dreye/sGrand,9g10466

We havc rcviewed the test.results for Extactable Petroleum Hydrocarbon analysis performed on
samples you oollected October 27, lg98 at Drcycds Grand. We reported diesel results in our Submission
9810466. ThE diesel report carries tbe commerrt "Hydrocarbon reportcd ic in the earty diesel range and
does not match our diescl standard.u

Upon reviewing the bbromatograor, we find that tho mataial iu these sanplcs is similar to eaoh other.
It is a hydrocarbon with most ofits compounds in the range from 9 cartons to 14 carbons loag It hes
characteristic pattems which may be caused by old gasolinc, aromatic petolerun solventg or paint
thinners and cleaners. Note that thesa are water samples, and so the hydrocarbon we measrue is water
soluble or dispemed in tho sample.

I have eoclosed copies ofthe ohromarograms,

I hope this is helptul to you. If you have othcr questio,ns, please give me a oall,

Thank you for choosing Cbrsrnalab.

Sincerely, n
./)nU

/q+tLvll.O o-st-

1220 Quarry Lane . Pleasa.rton; Califomia $4566-4756
. (925) 484-1e1e - Facsimile (925)484-1096

' C^n^El ll't r3o-rtl rlti E?
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I LAST TRANSACTION REPORTFOR HP F AX-1A@ SERIES

FAX NAME :
FAX NUMBER:

DATE TIME REMOTE FAX NAME AND NUMBER
27-JAN 13, A6 S 51?]243sFj@1

DURATION PG RESULT
@ r @ 3 : @ 7  6  O K

VERSiON: @1. O3

DATE: 27-JAN-99
T I M E , 13 :ag

DIAGNOSTiC
663A4@ 1 AA1 AE
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S=FAX SENT
I =POLL IN(FAX RECE I VED )
O=POLLED oUT( FAX SENT )

PR]NT THIS REPORT AUTOI'JATICALLY, SELECT AUTOMATIC REPORTS IN THE SETTINGSPRINT N4AMJALLY, PRESS THE REPORT,/SPACE BUTTON, THEN PRESS ENTER.


